
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

r
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIV]ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

May 29,2007

Mr. Paul Supple
Atlantic Richfield
PO Box 1257
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuef Leak Case No. RO0000190, ARco /f2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San
Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Supple:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above referenced site and the document entitled, 'Work Plan for On-Sile Soil and Groundwater
fnvestigation," dated May 15,2007 and prepared on your behalf by Broadbent and Associates,
Inc. The Work Plan proposes the installation of five soil borings located throughout the site. The
soll borings were requested to complete site characterization prior to consideration of the site for
regulatory closure.

ACEH generally concurs with the proposed scope of work and requests that you perform the
proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Boring Locations. ACEH has reviewed the soil borjng locations as proposed in the
Work Plan and we agree with the five proposed soil boring locations.

2. Soil Sampling and Analysis. Grab groundwater sampling conducted in conjunction with the
investigation shall be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX,
EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method 8260, Please
present the results from groundwater sampling in the soil and groundwater investigation
(SWl) report requested below.

3. Groundwater Monitoring and sampling. Grab groundwater sampling conducted in
conjunction with the investigation shall be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method
8015M oT 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA ANd EIOH bY EPA
Method 8260, Please present the results from groundwater sampling SWI report requested
below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

. July 30, 2007 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10, 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted, The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Conbol Board (SwRcB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site- In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical dala, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (httD://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usvcleanup/electronic reportinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submatted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOI/MENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground storage Tank cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup-

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
code, section 25299-76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767

ffisu-
Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Tom Venus
Broadbent and Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Avenue, Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Donna Drogos, ACEH, Steven Plunkett, ACEH, File
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337 9335

April 5, 2007

Mr. Paul Supple
Atlantic Richfield
PO Box'1257
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case
Leandro, CA

No. RO0000190. ARCO #2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San

Dear Mr. Supple:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff have reviewed the case file and the recently
submifted report entitled, "Third Quarter 2006 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report,' dated
October 27, 2006 and prepared on your behalf by Broadbent Associates, Inc. During the case
closure review process, ACEH has determined that in order to facilitate site closure an additional
soil and groundwater investigation is required.

Our request is based on the conclusion that separate phase petroluem hydrocarbon (SPH)
contamination was detecied during the preliminary tank assessment, while subsequent usT
removal and confirmation soil sampling detected concentrations of up to 1000 mg/kg and 23
mg/kg of TPHg and benzene, respectively. Furthermore, excavation and confirmation soil
sampling performed in conjunction with the fuel dispenser and product line upgrade detected
elevated concentrations of petroluem hydrocarbons in shallow soil.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written
notification to this office (e-mail preferred to steven.plunkeft@acgov.org) prior to the start of field
activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

.1. soil Boring Locations. During the preliminary usT assessment, sPH was observed in soil
borings 83 and 84 at 7.5 feet bgs. at concentrations of up to 2,400 mg/kg TPHg and 17
mg/kg benzene, respectively. The soil borings were located to the southeast and southwest
of the tank pit. The lack of soil and groundwater data immediately down gradient of the usT
tank pit and dispenser island must be evaluated prior to considering the site for regulatory
case closure. Furthermore, the linear separation between monitoring well MW-3 and MW-4'
approximately 60 feet, combined with groundwater anallical data from the monitoring wells
indicate the dissolved contamination plume has not been defined between the monitoring
wells. specifically, the presence of TPHg and benzene in vM1 and the lack of analytical data
for VM2 demonstrate that additional sampling is warranted.

Therefore, ACEH request five soil borings be advanced on site. Two soil borings shall be
placed adjacent to the usT tank pit; one soil boring shall be placed slightly southeast of the
tank pit, while on soil boring shall be placed slightly southwest of the tank pit. In addition, one
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soil boring shall be located downgradient of the former waste oil tank and slightly west of the
dispenser island. Lastly, two soil borings shall be located adjacent to the southern property
line equidistant between MW4 and VM2.

lf soil and groundwater.analytical data indicate that petroleum hydrocarbon contamination is
not a concern at your site, it is likely ACEH will move the case toward closure. However, if
current soil and groundwater quality data indicate that elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons exist, further investigation may be necessary. Please prepare a Work Plan that
details your proposal to evaluate soil and groundwater contami ation.

Soil Sampling and Analysis. Grab groundwater sampling conducted in conjunction with the
investigation shall be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX,
EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EIOH by EPA Method 8260. Please
present the results from groundwater sarhpling in the soil and groundwater tnvestigation
(SWl) report requested below.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling. Grab groundwater sampling conducted in
conjunction with lhe investigation shall be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method
8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MIBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EIOH by EPA
Method 8260. Please ptesent the results from groundwater sampling SWI report requested
Detow.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

. May 15, 2007 - Work Plan

. July 15, 2007 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CcR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Ove6ight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Contrbl Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
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requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.qov/ust/cleanuo/electronic reoortino).

PERJURY STATEMENT

AII work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.'' This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submifted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMI\4ENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional, For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registratlon stamp, signature,
and statement of Drofessional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767
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Sincerely, \ ----"-'

e*w
Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Tom Venus
Broadbent Associates, Inc.
1 324 Mangrove Avenue, Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Donna Drogos, ACEH, Steven Plunkett, AGEH, File
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SUBJECT: CERTIFIED SOLE LANDOWNERFOR
lg;r35 Heepe$a!)

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, I hereby certifii that I am the sole landowner for the site
captioned above.

Sincerely,

Printed Name and Mailing Address of
Primary Responsible Party:

5*o RnUo".r, CA ?4533

Signature ofPrim Responsible Party

Pn,,t\ So



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency Direaor

ENVIRONMENTAL H EALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

October 31, 2006

Mr. Paul Supple
BP West Coast Products LLC
PO Box 6459
Moraga, CA 94570

Subject: Fuel Leak Case l!d'
Leandro, CA

,re#bitilifi;'AR co #21o2, 1s135 Hesperian Boulevard, san

Dear Mr. Supple:

The fuel leak case lile for the above-referenced site is under review for case closure by Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH). lf case closure is approved, the fuel leak case will be
closed with the following site management requirement:

"Case closure for the fuel /eak srte rs granted for commercial land use only. tf a change in
Iand use to residentia! or other conservative scenario occurs at this propetty, Alameda
County Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs to be reevaluated. This
sife ls to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual
contamination posing a nuisance for subsurface utility work."

Please provide the certification requested below in the Landowner Notification Requirements that
you have notified all responsible landowners of the request for case closure or that you are the
sole landowner.

LANDOWN ER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests
for case closure without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally,
the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of
all record fee title holders to the site.

For you to meet these requirements when submittinq cleanup proposals or requests for case
closure, ACEH requires that you:

1. Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup proposals or
requests for case closure;
2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirement in
25297.15(a) of the Health and Safety Code has been met;
3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to
the site; and



l\4r. Paul Supple
October 30, 2006
Page 2

4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the process outlined
above prior to submittal of any additional Corrective Action Plan or your Request for Case
Closure.

Your written certifioation to ACEH (ltem 2 above) must state, at a minjmum, the following:

A. ln accordance with Section 252g7.15(a) of the Heatih & Safety Code, t,
(nane of primarv respo ceftify that I have notified all responsible

' lanclowners of the enclosed proposed action. (Check space for applicable
proposed action(s)):
_ cleanup proposal (Corrective Action Plan)
_ request for case c/osure
_ local agency intention to make a determination that no fudher action is
required
_ Iocal agency intention to issue a closure letter

-oR-

B. ln accordance wtth section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, l, (name of primary responsible party), ceftify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If vou are the sole site
landowner. skip item A and complete item B,)

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767

Sincerely,

e_k-
Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Tom Venus
Broadbent Associates, lnc.
1324 Mangrove Avenue, Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affil iated company)

P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925)299-8872

qn?edq

FEg o l ,^i',
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Submitted by:

A^ A tw/*L
Paul Supple fr
Environmental Business Manager

*oo

Jauuary 16' 2006

Re: Fourth Quarter 20O5 Quarterly Status
ARCO Service Station #6148
5131 Shattuck Avenue
Oak1and, California
ACEE Case f3626

"l declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.



I'RS

Re:

January 16, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6517

Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Station #6148
5131 Shattuck Avenue
Oakland, California
ACEH Case #3626

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affilialed company,IIRS Corporation (JRS) is
submitting the Fourlh Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Repo,,/ for the ARCO Service Station #6148
located at 513 1 Shath.rck Avenue^ Oakland. Califomia.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

I]RS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarte y Status Report

Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corporatior
1333 Broadway. Sri te 800
Oakland, CA 94612'1924
Te :510 .893 .3600
Fax: 510.874.3268

t\b. lgZS



Date:

Quarter:

January 16, 2006

4Q 05

Facility No.: 6148

RM Environrnental Business Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Primary Agency:

ACEH Case #:

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER

A}NUAL 2OO5 GROTINDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Address: 5131 Shattuck Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

Paul Supple

URS Comoration / Scott Robinson

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

3626

GW monitorindsampling

Amually (3d Quarter): MW-l to MW-7

Annually

Soil Vapor Extraction (Shut down l$ quarter 1999), Air-Sparge and

Air-Bubbling Systems

560 cubic yards

14.29 (MW-6) to 17.76 (Mw-l) feet

Soulhwest

(Fourth - 2005):

1. No environmental work was conducted at the site during the fourth quarter 2005.

2. Prepared and submitted this Fouth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2006):

l. No environmental work is expected for the site during the f[st quarter 2006,

2- Prepare and subrnit First Quader 2006 Quarterly Status Report.

SITE SUMMARY:

Culrent Phase of Project:

Frequency of Groundwater Sanpling:

Frequency of Groundwater Monitodng:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site:

Current Remediation Techniques:

Previous Remediation Techniques

Bulk Soil Removed to Date:

Approximate Depth to Groundwater'

Groundwater Gradient (direction):

Groundwater Crradient (magnitude) : 0.02 feet per foot

\\So74das0t\,x.lrites\.-eat\_wste\BP GtMsnes\S.dt Rohi"ton\Paul Supple\6t48wonhoing\2005 Ot-4\?tr. RepoA6l48 ?SR 4U5.d@
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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925) 299-8872

Jaurrary L6, 20,06

Re: Fourth Quarter 2O05 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Sevrlce Station f5387
2O200 Eeeperlan Boulevard
HaJnrard, California
ACEE Case No. 8I7

"l declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

^J\

Submitted by:

/)n 0 n

,.Y#"44!*
Environmental Business Manager

#oo



January 16, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
A]ameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Station #5387
20200 Hesperian Boulevard
Ilalvard, California
ACEII Case No. 817

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf ofthe Atlantic Rtchfreld Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (JRS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Repor,, for ARCO Service Station #5387,
located at 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Hay.ward, California.

Case Closure was requested in the Soil Gas Investigation Report submitted to ACEH on March 3,
2005 and URS is currently awaiting the agency's response.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Third Quarter 2005 Grormdwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), elechonic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3900
Fax: 510.474.3264

H tto.7829 
=



Date:

Quarter:

January 16, 2006

4Q05

RM Environmental Business Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Primary Agency:

ACEH Case No.:

WORK PERT'ORMED THIS QUARTER

THIRD QUARTER 2OO5 GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 5387 Address: 20200 Hesperian Boulevard, Ha)'rrard, California
Parn arrnnle

URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

(Fou h - 2005):

l. No environmental work was conducted at the site during the fourth quarter 2005,

2. Prepared and submitted this Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2006):

l. Perform first semi-annual 2006 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit frst semi-arnual 2006 groundwater monitoring report.

SITE SUMMARY:
Curent Phase ofProject: CW monitoring/sarnpling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: PREVIOUS SCHEDULE:

Quarterly: Wells MW- l, MW-2, AR-I, AR-2, and A-7

Semiannually (1"1 & 3d quarters): Wells A-4, A-5, A-8, and A-9

Annually (3" quarter); Wells MW-3, 4-6, and A-10

CURRENT SCHEDULE (BEGINNING 4TH QUARTER 2OO5):

Semiannually (1" & 3d quarters): Wells MW-1 and MW-2

Armually (3'd quarter): A-7, AR-1, and AR-2

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site:

Curent Renediation Techniques:

Approximate Depth to Croundwater:

Groundwater Gradient (direction):

Groundwater Gradient (magmtude):

Semiannuallv: All wells

None

9.25 ft (Mw-3) to 13.10 ft (A-7)

West

0.006 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:
Case Closure was requested in the Soil Gas Investigation Report submitted to ACEH on March 3, 2005 and URS is

currently awaiting the agency's response.

817

No

\\S074nas0 | \ \.lriws\x env\ 'troste\BP GEMsites\Scou Robinson\Paul Supplel5SSTlMonitoting\2,qs QE a\qr. RepoA5387 QSR 4Q05.doc
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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affil iated company)

P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925) 259-8872

"#:;;::x
*oo

Jaurrary L6, 2006

Re: Fourth Quarter 20O5 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Station 14494
566 Eegenberger Road
Oakland, California
ACEH Gase No. 3854

"l declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

"",W"'lr/-Environmental Business Manager



January 16, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
ACEH Case No. 3854

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (IRS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Repdlt for ARCO Service Station f14494,
located at 566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-3280.

Sincerelv.

URS CORPORATION

(,-"t
c --t

Scott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantrc Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

LIRS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland. CA 54642-7924
Tel: 510.893.3600
Faxr 510.874.3268

ffi'w
M

No.7829 
z



Date:

Quarter:

January 16, 2006
4Q 05

THIRD QUARTER 2OO5 GROL]NDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facilrty No.; Address: 566 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

Paul Suoole

URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourih - 2005):
1 . No environmental work was conducted at the site during the fourth quarter 2005 .
2. Prepared and submitt€d this Fourth Qualler 2005 Quarterly Status Report.

WORI< PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2006):
1. Perform first serni-arnual 2006 groundwater monitoring event,
2. Prepare and submit fiISt semi-amual2006 groundwater monitoring report.

SITE SIJMMARY:
Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwatel Sarpling: CURRENT:

Quarterly: MW-l and MW-7

Semi-annually (l' & 3" quarters): MW-3 to MW-6, and RW-l

NEW (Fourth Quarter 2005):

Semi-annually (1" & 3'd quarters): MW-l and MW-6

Arurually (3'd quarter): MW-3 to MW-5, and RW-l

4494

RM Environmental Business Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.

ACEH Case #:

1,550 cubic yards

6.19 (MW-6) to 9.31 (MW-3) feet

Northwest (onsite)

0.02 feet per foot

Frequency of Grouldwater Monitoring:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site:

Bulk Soil Removed to Date:

Current Remediation Tecbniques:

Approximate Depth to Groundwater:

Groundwater Gradient (direction):

Gromdwater Gradient (magnitude):

Quarterly; changes to Semi-annually in Fourth Quarter 2005

No
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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP atfiliated company)

P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925) 299-8872

Jauuary 16, 2006

Re; Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Station t2185
9800 East l4th Street
Oakalnd, CallfornLa
IrRS Proj ect t38487030

"l declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct-

Submitted by:

,^F#,l,,t-
Environmenlal Business Manager



January 16, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
1 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: tr'ourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Strtus Report
ARCO SerYice Station #2185
9800 East l4'" Street
Oakland, California
IJRS Project #38487030

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated Company, URS Corporation (URS) is

submitting the Fourth Quarter 2005 Suarterly Status Report for the APiCO Service Station #21 85,
located at 9800 East 14m Street, Oakland, California.

Case Closure was requested on November 10, 2004 from the ACEH, and URS is currently awaiting the
agency's response.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call at (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

I]RS COR}ORATION

.A

J<H VL-"1
Scott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, RM, electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS CorForation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612'1924
Tel: 51O.493.3600
Fax :510 .874 .3268



Date:

Quarter:

January 16, 2006

4Q 05

F'OIIRTH QUARTER 2OO5 QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Facilrty No.: 2185 Address: 9800 East l4o Street, Oakland, Califomia

RM Environmental Business Maaager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Consultant Project No. :

Primary Agancy:

WORI< PERFORMED THIS QUARTER

Paul Supple

URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

38487030
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

(Fourth - 2005):

I . No environmental work was conducted at the site during the fourth quarter 2005 ,

2. Prepared and submitted this Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Stahrs Report,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2006):

1. No environmental work is expected for the site during the first quarler 2006.

2. Prepare and submit First Quarter 2006 Quarterly Status Report.

DISCUSSION:
Case Closure was requested on November, 10, 2004 ftom the ACEH, and URS is currently awaiting the response.

\\507 4nos! | \ xdfiees\, env\ wdlte\BP GEMEi'enS.ott Robinson\Paul Supple\2 I Sswonitoing\2qos Qtr. 4\) | 65 QSR 1Q05.do.



January 16, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Statlon #2169
889 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California
ACf,H Case #3793

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Rrchfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (uRS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report for ARCO Service Station #2169,
located at 889 West Grand Avenue. Oakland. Califomia.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this submission, please call at (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report

Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company @M), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corporatjon
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
oakland. CA 946121924
Tel:510.893.3600
Fax :510 .874 .3264

hlo.782S



January 16, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Statlon #2169
889 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California
ACf,H Case #3793

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Rrchfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (uRS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report for ARCO Service Station #2169,
located at 889 West Grand Avenue. Oakland. Califomia.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this submission, please call at (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report

Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company @M), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS

URS Corporatjon
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
oakland. CA 946121924
Tel:510.893.3600
Fax :510 .874 .3264

hlo.782S



Date:

Quarter;

January 16, 2006

4Q 05

FOIJRTH QUARTER 2OO5 QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

Facility No.: zt69 Address: 889 West Grand Avenue. Oakland. Califomia

RM Environmental Business Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Primary Agency:

ACEH Case No.:

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER

Paul Supple

URS Comoration / Scott Robinson

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

3793

(Fourth - 2005):

1, No envioffnental work was conducted at the site during the fourth quarter 2005.

2. Prepared and submitted this Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2006):

1. Perform hrst semi-arurual 2006 groundwater monitoring event-

2. Prepare and submit first semi-annual 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report.

SITE SUMMARY:

Current Phase of Project:

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling:

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site:

FP Recovered this Quarter:

Cumulative FP Recovered to Date:

Bulk Soil Removed This Quart€r:
Bulk Soil Removed to Date :

Curent Remediation Techniques:

Approxirnate Depth to Croundwater:

Groundwater Gradient (direction);

Groundwat€r Gradient (magnitude):

Serni-Aruually (1" and 3'Quarters): A-1, A-5, A-6 and ADR-l
Armual: (3'Ouarter): A-2. AR-1. AR-2. ADR-2
ecmi-  A -- , 'e l l -

No

None- Soil Vanor Extraction Svstem shut-down in December 200 I

4.8 gallons, wells ADR-1 and ADR-2
Nnne

2,196 cubic yards ofTPH impacted soil

None

l0.l t (A-5) to 12.03 (A-3) feet
West

0.004 feet per foot

\\Sq74ndi0 | | xlrtues\t etr\ toste\BP GEtr{8i9s\.Scon Robihson\Paul Supple\2 I 69wonitotittg\2005 Qtr. 4\Qtt. Report\2 169 QSR 4Q05..loc
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FEB 0 12006

ENVIRONMENTAL HEArr n rc"rlCES

January 16, 2006

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Station t2162
15135 Eesperian Bouleward
San Leaodro, California
ACEE Case #1259

'l declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

''utonmen't 
He.,rh 

R 
E CI E [ \il E 

B

.J\
\Z

Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

P,O. Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925) 299-8872

Submitted by:

On h n
Vd( 'Urt/^.

Paul Supple ({

Environmental Business Manager



January 16, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Envhonmenral Health (ACEH)
1 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RECIEIVEB
FEB 0 1 2006

EI'IVIR0NMENTAL HEnt t n scnvlCfS
Re: Fourth Quarter 2006 Quarterly Status Report

ARCO Service St*ion #2162
15135 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, California
ACEH Case #1259

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (IJRS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2005 Suarterly Status Reporl for the ARCO Serrrice Stztion #2162,
located at 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, Califomia.

Case Closure was requested on June 3, 2004 from the ACEH, and URS is currently awaiting the
agency's fesponse.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourft Quarter 2005 Quaderly Status Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
Mr. Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Environmental Services Division, electronic copy
uploaded to GeoTracker

LIRS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Su;te 800
oakland, CA 946121924
Tel: 510.893.3600
Far :510 .874 .3268



Date:

Quarter:

January 16, 2006
4Q 05

FOIJRTH QUARTER 2OO5 QUARTERLY STATUS RIPORT

Facility No.: 2162 Address: 15135 Hesoerian Boulevard- San Leandro, CA

RM Environmental Business Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Primary Ageucy:

ACEH Case #:

WORK PERFORMED TIIIS QUARTER

Paul Supple

URS Corooration / Scott Robinson

(Fourih - 2005):

1. No environmental work was conducted at the site during the fourth quarter 2005.

2. Prepared and submitted tlfs Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2006):

1. No envtonmental work is expected for the site during the first quarter 2006.

2. Prepare and submit First Quarter 2006 Quart€rly Status Report.

SITE SUMMARY:
Current Phase of Project:

Frequency of Groundwater Sarpling:

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site:
Curent Remediation Techniques:

Approximate Depth to Croundwater:
Groundwater Gradient (direclion):

Groundwater Gradient (rnagnitude):

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

1259

GroundwabEr monitoring/sampling

Annually (3d quarter): MW-3, MW-4

Annually

No
None
7.40 (MW-2) to 8.58 ft (MW-4) feet
Southeast
0.002 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:
Case Closure was requested on June 3, 2004 from the ACWD, and URS is currently awaiting the response.

\\S074nas0l\_xdtfiesb-env\ wl,e\8P CcM\sites\S.ot, Robi son\Paul Supple\2162wonitoting\200t Qtr. 4\Qtr. Repo s\2162 QSR 4805.d@
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Re:

\r
Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affil iated company)

P.O, Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925) 295-8872

January f6, 2006

Fourth quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
Atlantic Richfield Copany Servlce Station t2112
1260 Park Street
Afameda, California
IIRS Proj ect ,38487024

"l declare, thet to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

"^€#,".wEnvironmental Business Manager



January 16, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health
I 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #2112
1260 Park Street
Alaneda, California
URS Project #38487024

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated Company,IIRS Corporation ([IRS) is
submitting the Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Reporl for the Atlantic Richfield Company
Service Station #2112, located at 1260 Park Street, Alameda, Califomia.

Case Closure was requested on November 20, 1996 from the ACEH, and URS is cunently awaiting
the agency's response.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this submission, please call at (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

Encloswe: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, RM, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland. CA 946121924
Tel: 51O.a93-3600
Fax: 510.874.3268

No.7829 z



Date:

Quarter:

F'OURTH QUARTER 2OO5 QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

z l l2 Address: 1260 Park Steet, Alameda, Califomia

January 16, 2006

4Q 0s

Facility No. :

RM Environmental Business Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Consultant Project No.:

Primary Agency:

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER

Paul Supple

IIRS Comontion / Scott Robinson

38487024

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

(Fourth - 2005):

l. No environmental work was conducted at the site during the fourth quarter 2005.

2. Prepared and submitted this Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2006):

1. No environmental work is expected for the site during the first quarter 2006.

2. Prepare and submit FiISt Quarter 2006 Quarterly Status Report.

DISCUSSION:
Case Closure was requested on November, 20, 1996 fiom the ACEH, and URS is currently awaiting the response.

\\S074nas0l \ xdriwslJ env\ waste\BP GEM\sites\Scott Robtnson\Paul Supple\2] | 2\Monitoring\2jo5 4Q-gSR\21 12 QSR 4905.doc
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"#l: :,,:i:Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affil iated company)

P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925) 299-8872

Submitted by:

f)n tl /
,^y:#,w
Environmental Business

#oo

January 16, 2006

Re: Tourth Quarter 2O05 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Statiou #0771
899 Rincon Avenue
Livermore, California
AGEE Case No. 3873

"l declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Manager



January 16, 2006

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report
ARCO Service Station #0771
899 Rincon Avenue
Livermore, California
ACEII Case No. 3873

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is

submitting the Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Reporl for ARCO Serwice Station #0771,

located at 899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, Califomia.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 814-3280.

Sincerely,

URS COR?ORATION

Scott Robinson, P.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2005 Quarterly Status Report

Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS
Mr. Paul M. Smith, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton,

cA 94566
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), electronic copy

uploaded to RWQCB ftp site and to the GeoTracker database

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Sujte 80O
0aklard, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600
Fax :510 .874 .3268

"##,&
;#S

t lrlo. 7829 z



Date:

Quarter:

January 16, 2006

4Q 05

Facility No.: 0771 Address: 899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, Califomia

RM Environmental Business Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Primary Agency:

ACEH Case No.:

WORK PENTONUED THIS QUARTER

Paul Supple

URS Comoration / Scott Robinson

Alarneda Couaty Envlonmenral Health (ACEH)

(Fourth - 2005)l

1. No environmental work was conducted at this site during the Fourth Quarter 2005.

2. Prepared and submitted this Fourth Quarter 2005 Quanerly Status Report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First- 2006):
1. Perform first serni-annual 2006 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit first serni-anrrual 2006 groundwater monitoring report.

3. InstallationofBio-Sparge System.

FOURTH QUARTER 2OO5 QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

GW monitoring/sarrpling

Semi-Annual ( 1st/3rd Qt): MW-4, MW-7, RW-l
Armual (3rd Qh): MW-2, MW-5, Mw-6, MW-11, WV-l

Semi-armual

3.06 gallons, Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5

None (FP was last recovered in 1992)

1,700 cubic yards of TPH-impacted soil

None

Cufient Phase of Project:

Frequency of Groundwater Sanpling:

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site:

Cunulativc FP Recovered to Date :

FP Recovered This Quarter :

Bulk Soil Removed to Date :

Current Remediation Techniques:

Approximate Depth to Grorqdwater

Groundwater Gradient (direction):

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude):

No

22.50 (Vw-l) to 31.14 (MW-8) feet

Northeast and Southwest

0.05 and 0.02 feet Der foot

\\50?4has0l\_t hiwsv_ehr\_||aste\BP GEi^sites\Scott Robinson\Pa Supple\j77 lwonno g\2005 Q1\Qt. ReporttqTTt ?SR 4Q05-doc



Atlantic Richfi eld Company
Paul Supple
Envirtrrnq|hl tusiEs Mar€€r

May 10,2005

Mr. RobertSchulE
Alameda County Health Care Seruices Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkrrvay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: S\ /RCB Case ClculeAcceleration Request
ARCO Site 2162 - 15135 Hesperian Boubvard, San Leandro, Galifomia

Dear Mr. Schullz:

Afantic RichfieH Coporation has recently reviewed the attacfred letter regardirg case
closure acceleration frorn the State Water Resources Control Board dated April 13, 2005.
We anticipate that your agency may wish to prioritize chsure revieue in tlre coming weeks,
and we wouH like to support and assist you with any closure efiofts being made on our
sites. To this end, we would like to present ARCO Site 2162, located at 15145 Hesperian
Boubvard in San Leandro, as a site that we believe to be eligible for closure at this time. A
closure request has prwiously been made on this case in June 20O4.

We are happy to meet with you and your staff at your earliest convenience to discuss what
additional steps we might take to facilitab dosure review on this case. Please consider this
ofier to be in the spirit of collaboration and with the good intent to move all of our cases
fcnrard together.

Please feelfree to call me at (925) 299€891.

Sincerely,

,Q*,,&,!-
Adantic Richfield Corporation

CC: SWRCB

Attachment State Waten Resources Control Board Letter

PGt Ofice Box 6549
MoEga, Calibmia 65ag fl57o'lt Phone: (925) 299-8891''S 

. Fax: 492si299-8872
, . E{rlail: supplpv@bp.com

+. '%-'(+. / :
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StattVater Resources Conhtboard &
H5?!m\wu

S.hwrr,effgg.r

Ilivision of Watcr Quality
1001 I Sreet . Saq'anetrto, Cslifornis 95814 . (916) 341-5782

MailingAddr$s: P.O. Bm m|.Ssrrane o, Califtrria.95812
FAX (916) 341-5808 . ln sd Address: htF://www.s'ae$ootds,ca.Borl

- Sent Via Email -

April 13,2005

To: All Local Oversight Program (LOP) Managers

I.EAKING TJNDERGROIJND STORAGE TANK GUSTPROGRAM - CASE CLOSURE
ACCFLERATION

As you are aware, from discussions at LOP Roundtable meetings, USEPA is focusing on case
closure as a priority for the LUST hogram. Although not specifically itemized in your LOP
Contract budget, a ponion of your contact funds for FY 2004/2005 is intended to be used to
increase the number of case closures.

We have spoken numerous times about case closure. It is widely understood that most agencies
have sites that have met case closure standards, but have not received closwe certification
(Task 9 in the Scope of Work).

We would appreciate tlat you accelerate the closure process on sites already identified as
meeting closure criteria. We understand that other site work may need to be defeffed until after
June 30, 2005 during this acceleration effort.

If you have any questions please contact Mr. Kevin Graves at (916) 341-5782.

Sincerely,

[Oiginal Signed By]

Elizabeth L. Haven, Manager lt'
Undergmund Storage Tank Program ,

: l. . :
3"

Califomia Environmental Protcction Agency

f a .

1 . : i
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

S:> I'RS
1fu t+o

Alomedo CounV

MAY0 7 Ztl,t

Envircnmeniql Heolth

May 5,2003

TO: Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, znd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

FROM: Henry Barrientos
URS Corporation
55 South Market Street, Suite 1500
San Jose, CA 95113

SIIBJECT: Final Soil Sampling report for Arco Station 2162

Enclosed you will find one copy of the Soil Sampling Report for the line/dispenser upgrade
work performed at Arco Station 2162 in San kandro, CA. Should you have any questions
regarding this report please call me at 408-297-9585.

Regards,

Scott Robinson, URS
Paul Supple, BP
Karl Busche. Citv of San kandro EHS



ALAMEDA COUNTY t
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Asency Director

October 30, 2002

RO 190

Mr. Paul Supple
Atlantic Richfi eld Company
P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (51O) 337-933s

RE: ARCO Service Siation #2162, 15135 Hespenan Boulevard, San Leandro - Request for Total Fuel
Oxygenate Analyses

Dear Mr. Supple:

The case file for the referenced site was recently reviewed, up to and including the June 2OO2 Deltz
Environmental, Inc. 1"'quarter 2002 sampling report. This review was pnmarily conducted to identi$
the curent suite of target compounds sought in water samples collected from the various wells within the
network. Our review revealed that a number ofpotential fuel oxygenates may not have been sought
historically from samples collected from these wells.

Please direct your consultant to malyze all samples collected during the next scheduled sampling event
for the presence oftotal fuel oxygenates O,IIBE, TAME, EIBE, DIPE, and TBA) and lead scavengers
(EDB and 1,2-DCA / EDC) using EPA Method 8260. Such expanded analyses may be required to
continue depending upon what is found.

In addition, you are reminded that all reports for this case, as well as all other ARCO cases, are to be
submitted under ARCO cover that is signed. under penatfy of perjury, by the official ARCO project
representative.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Michael Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Steven Meeks, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Ste. 200, Rancho Cordova, CA956704021



ARCO Products 
"orprO4 Centerpointe Drive

La Palma, Cali fornia 90623-1066
Telephone 714 670 5300

t' , lai l inU Addressr Box 5077
B,Jena Park, Cali fornia 90622-5077

^a\
\ /

APC 7076 D
(3 34)

June 24, 1999

Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502$577

Re: New Law Requiring Notification of All Gurrent Owners of Fee Title of
Proposed Cleanup of Closure

Dear Mr. Seery:

ARCO has received your letter, dated May 7, 1999, concerning Assembly Bill
681. Your letter requested that I provide you with a mailing list of all record fee
owr'rers for ARCO lacilily #2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro,
California. I researched the property ownership forthis site and found that
ARCO facility #2162 is owned by ARCO.

Please call me at (925) 299€891 if you have any questions concerning this
letter.

Sincerely,

O,N".B*
Paul Supple
Environmental Engineer

Glen VanderVeen, Pinnacle Environmental Solutions

ZS :1i l,ld SZ Hnf 66
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

May 7,1999

STID 1259

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 6549
Morag4 CA 94570

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N V tRO N t\,1E NTA L PROTECION (LOP)
113i Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510 )  5b / -6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

RE: ARCO Service Station#2162,15i35 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Supple:

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substanci, including
petroleum, has occurued from an underground storage ta* (UST). Section 25297. t 5(a)
of ch.6.7 of the Health & Safety code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notifu all current record owners offee title to the sit; of: 1f a site 

"I"-up 
p.oporui Zy u

site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination ihai no furtirer
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site cloiure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (201 caiendar iays
ofreceipt of this notice, a complete mailing list ofall current record ovr.ners offee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample lett er 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parlies who are the sole
landowner for the si1e.



o
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro
May 7, 1999
Pase 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certi8/ to the local agency that all curent record owners offee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Attachments

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Prosram

Sincerely,



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE owNERS FoR (,9jTe Nane
and Address\

(Note: Fill out item I ifthere are multiple site landowners. Ifyou are the sole site
iandowner, skip item 1 and frll out item 2.)

l. In accordance with section25297 .15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code,I, (name of nrimary responsible oartv\, certifu that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code,I, (namp qfpriusty tesponsible part!), certif] that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and AddressJ

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
fucrluLofprimary responsible part!, certifu that I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no further aotion is required

- local agency inrention to issue a closure letter

Sincerelv.

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ARCO Products Cotp"O

Post Oftice Box 612530
San Jose, Cali lomia 95161

Environmental Remedial ion

^J\
\Zu*'oili?u?i,iH[oi

95ipR,g pH l r  l9

Re:

r

Date. Aprir 15, 1996

ARCO StationNo. 2162
15135 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandro, Cafifornia

"I declare, that to the best ofmy knowledge at the present time, that the
information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or
reDort are true and correct."

Submitted by:

M^//tW--
Michael R. Whelan
Environmental En gineer



o
PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUP INC.

April 15, 1996
Project 330-107.9A'

Mr- Scott Seary
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-657 7

Re:. Response Letter
ARCO Service Station 2162
I 5 1 3 5 Hesperian B_oulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seary:

This letter, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. @ACIFIC) on behalf of
ARCO Products Company (ARCO), provides a response to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter to ARCO dated Februxy 23,1996. As part of
the response, this letter rescinds the June 7, 1993 Work Plan prepared and submitted by
RESNA for additional on- and oflsite assessment. The reasons to rescind the lune 7,
1993 Work Plan are provided below.

o The on-site groundwater hydrocarbon plume is stable and petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations appear to be attenuating in all site wells
through the natural biodegradation process. The deoreasing trend is
recognizable in the attached groundwater analytical data table and
figure presented as Attactiment A-

o During a meeting,between ARCO, the ACHCSd and RESNA in
1994, it was discussed that since'Bacific Bell would not agree to

' reasonable encroachment language, it would not be an appropriate use
of ARCO and ACHCSA resources to pursue t}re encroaohment license
process with Pacific Bell. This was based on the decreasing petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations in the wells and adequate source removal
(during tank and line replacement activities).

2025 Cateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 951 10 (4081 441-7500 FAX (40tj)  44r -75.i9



April 15, 1996
Page 2

r The apparent separate-phase hydrocarbon (SPH) sheen noted in
.-.. Well MW-4 during the April 14, 1993 groundwater monitoring event
' !ryas-rrqt of a petroleum hydrocarbon constituent. Low levels of petro-

leum hydrocarbon concenftations collected during the previous and
subsequent qua"rters are not indicative of SPH ever being present in
Well MW4 or in the vicinity. It was agreed during the meeting that
the reported sheen was most likely an error on the part ofthe sampler
and not indicative of a source.

On March 4, l9g6,this information was discussed with you during a telephone conver-
sation between you, mysel{ and Mr. Michael Whelan of ARCO. You requested that
ARCO issue a letter responding to your Febru ary 23,7996letter. Therefore, on behalf
of ARCO, PACIFIC requests that the lune 7 , 7993 Work Plan be rescinded,.,as agreed
upon in 1994. ARCO v/ill continue to dooument the natural attenuation of petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater through the quarterly gfoundwater monitoring program.

Ifyou have any questions, please call.

Sincerelv.

Attachments: Attachment A - Site Groundwater Analytical Data and Figure

cc: Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mr. John Jang, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay Region

nmental Group, Inc,

33 010798\ACHCSA2.DOC



TaUe A-l
Hiligrical Groundwaler Analytical Data
Total Purg.aue Peudium Hydrocarbons

CfPPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Servics Stetion 2162
'15135 H6perian Boulevard at Ruth Cou

San Leandro, Califomia

Page 1 ot 2

Well
Number

Date Gasoline Benzgne Toluene benzene Xyleneg

MW-2

1U16t92
01,/l il,/93
04t14t93
08/t rr'93
10/15r'93
o2t15E4
0v05r'94
08/0t94
11n1/94
o2t24r6
05/31/95
08I23t95
11t2J55

ognus2
1U16J92
01/1.Y93
o414t93
08/1fl93
1Ul5/93
o2t15E4
05/05/94
0€|i05/94
t1r21E4
a2n4$
05Bt /95
0Etr3t95
11tzt

790
660
310

620
650

330
1 n
<50
160
70

1,000
630

7,800
'1,600

1,6m
1,100

490

680
500
650
450
'lE0

EE

<50

360
69

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
120

<50

330

260
NS
150
'| 90
<50
160
1n

< 1  a
0.8
0.7
1 . 9

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

9,6
8

7
4.3
1 .7
1 .8

<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

E6
1 . 1

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
0.93

24
<u.5

<0.50

8l
4
a
NS
21

1 7
1 0

340

80

49
27
42
4

1 2
2.1

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

5.1

<0.5
<0-5
<0-5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.5

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
NS

<0,5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

|  1 0
64

920
520
120
70
37
t 8
37

4

1 . 3

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

4.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.5

<0.50

<0.50
0.7
' t .1
NS

<0.5
<0.5
<0-5

<0.5

[4W-3 09/30/192
1U16E.2
01/1{/93
0414p3
08fi 1r'93
10/15r'93
oz15E4
05/05t94
08/05/94
11nl84
un4t$

- 05/3rr'95
08/23t95
11t2219€

MW-4 09t30/r92
1U16tg2
0t/1490
o4ll4t9B
0E/1 t /9S
t 0/15/93
t2t15t94
0y05/94
0805/94
111211

0.8
<1  a
<1 a

<0.7
<0-5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<1 a

< 5 a
<1 a
<1 a
1 .5

<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

2.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.5

<0.5()

<0.50
<0.50

NS
<o,5
<0.5
<o.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

5-6 2.9
15  4 .6
<1  a
9.0 <t b
5.9 22
4.5 4.9 b
<1 '1.6

. C

<0.50 <o.so
<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <0.50

3301 079A./ACHCSA.XLS ITABLEA-1 April 15, 19S6



Table A-1 (continued)
Histodcel Groondsrater Analyiical Data
Total Purgeable Pstrol€r.rm Hydrocarbons

CrPPH as Gqsoline ard BTEX Compounds)

ARCO Service Station 2t 62
15135 Hespedan Boule\€rd at Ruth Courl

San Leandro. Callfomla

Page ? of2

Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene berEene Xvlenes

(cont.) 05131/95
082385
11tz|t%

97 tl <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
110 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
71 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

NS = Noa 8ampled, separatephase hydr@rbon erfered rr,rell during purgin!
a, Raiged MRL due to hlgh anaMe cgncentratim rquiring sample dilution
b. Raised MRL due lo metk intertetence

330'I O7gA/AC H CSA.XLSITABLEA-1 Apd l15 , ' 1996
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ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SE

o
RVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIREcToR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1'|31 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
'510\ 567-6777

February 23, L996

Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P .  O .  Box  512530
San ,Jose, CA 9 5151

RE: ARCO SERVICE STATION #2T62, 15135 HESPERIAN BOUIJEVARD, SAN
]-.,EANDRO

Dear  Mr .  Whe lan :

A ,tune 7 | f993 RESNA work plan for additional- on- and off-site
assessment of  the subject s i te was accepted in correspondence
from this of f ice dated Augnrs L 4,  L993. To date, a report
documenting this work has nots been received by this of f ice,  nor
have any data been presented in subsequent quarterLy reports
submit ted sj .nce Ehats suggest that addiLional  welIs were ever,  in
fac t .  i ns ta l l ed .

Pl-ease contact Ehis of f ice at  your ear l iest  convenience to
d i scuss  th i s  ma t te r .  I  may  be  reached  a t  510 /557 -5783 .

c i r - 6 r a l r r
v 4 r r v v + v + t .

ry, CHMMO E E
n 1 0 r

I
Se Hgzardous Mater ials Special ist

Jun Makishima. Act ing DirecEor
Gi l  . ]ensen, Alameda County Distr ict  Attsorney'E Off ice
Mike Bakaldin, san ]-.,eandro Hazardous Materials Program



ARco Products corp"O
2000 Alameda de las Pulgas

Mail ing Address: Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Telephone 415 571 2400

1 l  i ' -

r lAzi '4Al

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Heath Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Transfer of ARCO Projects.

Dear Ms. Hugo:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of changes that ARCO Products
Company (ARCO) has recently made in regards to environmental consulting
firms working on environmental projects at existing and former ARCO retail
facilities. In an effort to promote consistency, be more proactive, streamline
communications and reduce costs, ARCO has significantly reduced the number
of environmental consultants performing assessment and remedial activities on
these environmental projects. The consolidation, which took effect on 9/1/94,
involves a reduction of approximately 7 5o/o lo 80% of the consulting firms that
ARCO previously used. ARCO firmly believes that this consolidation effort will
dramatically streamline ARCO's communication process, both with your office
and staff as well as with ARCO's remaining consultants. The consulting firms
which ARCO will now use at retail facility environmental projects throughout the
west (WA, OR, CA, NV and AZ) include: Brown & Caldwell, Delta Environmental,
Emcon Associates, Pacific Environmental Group, and Secor.

Attached to this letter is a list of sites in your jurisdiction that have recently been
transferred to one of the five consulting firms listed above. In most cases, these
five consulting firms were already working on ARCO projects in your jurisdiction.
Also included in the list is the name of the ARCO engineer responsible for the
site. please don't hesitate to call the respective ARCO engineer or the
@nsultants regional contact if you have any questions regarding any of the
projects.

The transfer of the projects from the former consultant to one of the five firms
listed above should be completed by October 1 , 1994. Shortly thereafter I will be
contacting you to schedule a meeting to introduce you to the primary contacts at
the consulting companies and to review the projects with your staff. Please
contact me at (415) 571-2468 if you have any questions concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

^J\
\Z

o! ,  qFP I  : l  P i i  2 :  l \''SEFteinber 9, 1994

qtu
APPC-7025-D
(s.88)AFCO pioducl3 Comp.ny l. a Dlvl.lo6 or A{.n&archti.rdcomrany

Kyle Christie



ATAMEDA COU TY HEAITH DEPT.

tacilily
Number Address

10m0 MacArthur Blvd.
2751 High Struet

6407 Telegraph Avsnug
712 Lewelling Blvd.
899 Bincon Avenue

l00l San Pahlo Avenue
3310 Park Blvd.

'1156 Davis Streat
1260 Park Stost

22141 Contsr Strsot
15135 Hesperian Bhd.

889 West Grand Avanue
9800 Eest 14th Stregt
566 Haganberger Road

731 Wesl MacArihul Blvd.
6235 Seminary Avenue
7249 Village Parkway
785 Ea* Sranlay Btud.
5131 Shattuck Avsnue.
8255 San l-eandro Elvd

276 0akland
347 0akland
374 0akland
601 San Leandro
771 Livsrmorg
2035 Albany
2107 Oakland
2lll San Lsandro
211? Alameda
2152 Castro Valley
2162 San Leandro
2169 Oakland
2185 Oakland
4494 Oakland
4931 0akland
6002 0akland
6041 Dublin
6l | 3 Livermore
6148 Oakland
9908 Oakland

ATAMEDA.XTS

l'lsw
Consulting tim

tmctn
Brovvn & Caldwell
Pacific Env, Group

Emctn
Emcon
Emcon

Pacific Env, Group
Emcon

Pacific Env. Group
Pacific Env. Group
Pacilic Env. Group

Emcon
Emcon

Pacific Env. Group
Pacific Env. Group

Emcon
Emcon
Emcon
Emcon

Brown & Caldwell

ARCO
Engineer

tt/like Whelan
Blad Jones

Itiliko Whslan
Mika Whelan
Itiliko Whslan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whelan
Miks Whslan
Miko Whslan
Mike Whalan
Miks Whdan
Mik6 Whelan
Miks Whdan
Miks Whalan
Mike Whelan
lilike Wholan
Mike Whelan
Mike Whslan
Mike Whslan
Brad Jones

ARCo Enginesl
phone number

415-57 l-2449
213486{168r
415-57t-244S
415.57t-244S
415-57t-2449
41 5-57 | -2lt49
415{7t-2449
415-571-2445
41567l-2449
415471-2449
4l 5-57 t .2449
4t5-57t.2449
41 5-57 I .2449
4l 5-57 I .244S
415.571.2449
415.571.2445
415$71.2U5
415.571.2445
4l 5.571 .2449
2t3486.0681

Cily

Your Emcon contact is Mr. Jav Johnson.
Your Pacific Environmsntal Gloup contact is Mr. Grag Barclay
Your Brown & Caldwsllcontact i$ Mr. Ron Zurlinden

Page 1
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\ .. -'--.

Working To Restore Nature

331 5 Almaden Expressway, Suitc 34
San lose ,  CA 9511B
Phone: (408) 264-7723
FAX: (40B) 264-2435

September 20, 1993
pacbel.lic
62019.0s

Mr. Kevin Hardiman
Pacific Bell
2600 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 95483

Subject: Request for Access to Install Two Groundwater Monitoring Wells in the Pacific
Bell Parking Lot located on 151J5 Hesperian Boulevard in San l*andro,
California.

Dear Mr. Hardiman:

As per our telephone conversation on August 27, 1993, on behalf of ARCO Products Company
(ARCO), RESNA Industries Inc (RESNA), is requesting access to install two groundwater
monitoring wells in the parking lot located at 15125 Hesperian Boulevard in San I-eandro. It
is the understanding of RESNA, that Pacific Bell owns this parking lot. The wells are to be
installed in conjunction with an additional subsurface investigation at ARCO Station 2162,
located at 15135 Hesperian Boulevard in San I-eandro, The Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) has reviewed the Work Plan prepared by RESNA (RESNA, Iune
7, 1993) and has approved the locations of two wells to be located in Pacific Bell's parking lot
at 15125 Hesperian Boulevard. We have detailed below the proposed activities on the above
referenced subject property, and have enclosed the license agreement as presented by ARCO.
If the terms of the license are agreeable, please sign both copies, retum them to ARCO in the
enclosed self addressed stamped envelope, ARCO will counter-sign and retum one for your
records.

The borings will be drilled using a truck mounted drill rig and 8-inch diameter hollow stem
augers, to depths of approximately 25 feet below ground surface. Soil samples will be collected
approximately every five feet for possible laboratory analyses. The two borings will be
completed as 2-inch-diameter groundwater monitoring wells. The wells will be consffucted
using 2-inch-diameter schedule a0 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing. The casing will consist of
0.020 machine slofted PVC in the water bearing mne, and solid PVC from the top of the slotted
zone to within 6 inches of the ground surface. The annular space within the wells will be filled
with sand pack around the slotted interval, bentonite to form a seal I to 2 feet above the sand
pack, and filled to within inches of the ground surface with a neat cement. The well will be
finished with a locking cap, and a locking, water-tight box. The work should be completed in



Request for Access
ARCO Station 2162, San kandro, Catifornia

,tE1t{A
Working to Retore Nature

September 20, 1993
62019.05

one day with minimum disruption to those who use the parking lot.

Following the installation of these wells, they will be monitored on a monthly basis for
approximately ooe year, and sampled once every three months for the duration of the assessment
at the ARCO Station. Once the assessment has been completed, ARCO will destroy the wells
as required by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB).

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call us at (408) 2&-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

f,]',-- .'rr4K>'l'
{'tuh*,-:' Q{rttaa-
Erin McLucas
Staff Geologist

cc: Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Scott Seery, ACHCSA

Enclosure: License Agreement Between Pacific Bell, Mr. Kevin Hardiman Real
Estate Representative, and ARCO Products Company (2 copies)

Young



.RESHA
Working To Restore Nature

331 5 Almadcn Expreesway, Suite 34
san jose ,  CA 951 1B
Phone: (408) 264-7723
FAX: (408) 264-2435

93 SEP e2 PH i2, [5

TRAN SM ITTAL

TO: Mr, Scott Seery
Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 500
Oakland, California 94512

FROM: Erin Mclucas

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

DATE: September 20, 1,993
PROJECI NUMBER: 62019.05
SUBJECT: ARCO Station 2162
15135 Hesperian Boulevard,
San l-eandro, California

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

0e/20/e3 Request for Access to Install Two Groundwater
Wells in the Pacific Bell Parking I-ot located on
Boulevard in San Leandro, California.

Monitoring
15125 Hesperian

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ ] For review and comment [ | Approved as submittcd

I I As requested [ | Approved as noted

[ | For approval [ | Return for corrections

[Xl For your files

REMARKS:
cc: Mr. Michael Whclan, ARCO

Mr. Kevin Hardiman, Pacific Bell
1 to RESNA project file no. 62019.05

[ ] Resubmit _ copies for approval

I J Submit copies for distribution

[ ] Return _ corrcctcd prints



t-^tf,'-rfFa,
8il6) Restore Nature

'4t
/.t4 ̂ '?1331 5 Almaden Expressway, Suitc 34

San Jose,  CA 95118
Phone: (408) :164-7 7 2:J
tAXi (408) 264.243s

September 2, 1993
0902RWES.2162
61026.02

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Sewices Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland. California 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San
Leandro, California.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during June, July and
August 1993, and site activities anticipated for the month of September 1993.

June, July and August 1993 Activities

o Continued monthly groundwater monitoring at the site.

o Recieved approval on Work Plan for Additional Subsurface Investigation from
ACHCSA and RWQCB.

Submitted Second Quarter 1993 groundwater monitoring report.

Performed Third Quarter i993 groundwater sampling.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2162, San l.eandro, California

EESNA
Working to Restore Nature

September 2, 1993
61026.02

Work Anticipated for September 1993

o Continue groundwater monitoring at the site,

o Continue negotiation of offsite access agreements for drilling and installation
of monitoring wells.

Ifyou have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-'7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
John Jang, Regional Water Quality Control Board

ohn C.



ALAMEDA COUNTY -

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVlD J .  KEARS.  Aocncv  D i rec lo r RAFAT A SHAHJD,  ASST.  AGFNCY DIRECTOq

STID  12  59

August 4,  1993

Mr. I.{ichael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P .O .  Box  5811
San Mateo, CA 94402

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALIH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Flm 200
Oakland. CA s4621

(510)  271 -4530

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This office has completed revier.r of the undergTround storage tank
(USf )  leak and invest igat ion f i le for the referenced si te.  This
task included our review of the June 7, 1993 RESNA "work plan for
Addit ional-  Subsurface Invest igat ion, ' r  which proposes the
instal lat ion of  addi t ional  on- and off-s i te bor inqs and
monitor ing we11s.

The cited June 7, 1993 RESNA work pLan has been accepted with the
fol lowing addit ion 3

1) SoiL and ground water sampled from boring B-9/MW-5 should,
in addition to the target analytes propoied, be analyzed
for semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOC) using EPA Method
8270. This request is consistent l r i th the August 10, 1990
RWQCB ItRecornrnendationsrr f or appropriate target analytes
when i.nvestigating waste oil tank releases. svocs were not
sought during UST closure sanpling, hence the need for such
analysis at  th is t ime.

P1ease contact th is of f ice when off-s i te access agreements have
been secured and field work is slated to begin, or if you require
any assistance. I  may be reached at bLO/Z7L-453O.

RE: ARCO STATION #2762, 15135 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO

S incere ly

rdous lltaterials SpeciaList
o. , CHMM

or Ha

Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agtency Director
Gil  Jensen, Alaneda county Distr ict Attorneyrs Off ice
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Erin Mclucas, RESNA - San Jose
f i les



-EESHA
Working To Restore Nature

331 5 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose,  CA 951 I  I
Phone: (408) 264-7723
FAX: {408) 264-2435

April 19, 1993
0415RWES.2162
61026.O2

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CaUfomia 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San
I-eandro, California.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter provides ar update or investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during March 1993, and
site activities anticipated for the month of April 1993.

March 1993 Activities

o Continued monthly groundwater monitoring at the site.

o Submitted Initial Subsurface Investigation report.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2162, San lcandro, California

Working To Restore Nature

April 19, 1993
61026.42

Work Anticipateil for April 1993

o Continue groundwater monitoring at the site.

o Initiate preparation of work plan for additional environmental investigation to
be performed at the site.

If you have any questions or comments re garding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7'123 .

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Joel Coffuran
Project Manager

Mr. Michael Whelaq ARCO Products Company
John Jang Regional Water Quality Control Board

' i f  1\' i ' f ' ' !-.-.



-REEHA
Working To Restore Natufe

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
san Jose,  CA 95118
Phonet l4OAl 264-7723
FAX: (a08) 264-243s

March 19, 1993
0318RWES.2162
61026.02

Mr, Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Enviromental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Califomia 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 2162, 15L35 Hesperian Boulevard, San
I-eandro, California.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during February 1993,
and site activities anticipated for the month of March 1993.

Februarl 1993 Activities

o Continued groundwater monitoring at tle site

o Completed preparation of initial subsurface investigation report at site and
submitted to ARCO for review.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2162, Sar- I-eandro, California

Working To Restore Nature

March 19, 1.993
61026.02

Work Anticipated for March 1993

o Continue groundwater monitoring at the site.

o subnit final 1sps11 subsurface investigation to ARCO and appropriate

Regulatory Agencies.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this lettel, please call us at (408) 264'7723 -

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
John Jang, Regional Water Quality Control Board

2

6el CofF nan



3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose,  CA 95118
Phone: (408) 264-7723
FAX: (408) 264-2435

,EESr(f,i
Working To Restore Nature

DATE: March 19,7993
PROJECT NUMBER: 61026.02
SUBIECT: Site Status Updates

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oaklard, Californa 9 4621

FROM: Joel Coffman
TITLE: Project Geologist

WE, ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES DATED NO. DESCRIPTTON

3/r9/e3 61026.02 Site Status Uudates

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ ] For review aad comment [ ] Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit - copies for approval

[ ] Submit_ copies for distribution

[ ] Return _ conected prints

[X] As requested

[ ] For approval

[ ] For your files

[ ] Approved as noted

[ ] Return for corections

Copies: 1 to RESNA project file no. 61026,02



.REEHA
Workine To Restore Nature

r

3315 Almadcn €xpressway, Suitc 34
san Jose,  CA 95118
Phonet (4081264-7723

FAX: (408) 26+-2435

DATE: February 26, 1993
PROJECT NUMBER: 61026.02
SUBJECT: Site Status Updates

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Rob Weston
Alemeda Couty Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland. Calilornz 9 4621

FROM: Joel Coffman
TITI-E: Project Geologist

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES DATED NO. DESCRIPTION

2/23/93 6r026.U Site Status Uodates

TIIESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checkcd below

[ ] For review and commcnt [ ] Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit - copies for approval

[ ] Subnit copies for distribution

[ ] Retun _ corrected prhts

[Xl As requested

[ ] For approval

[ ] Approved as noted

I I Retun for corrections

[ ] For your files

Copies: l to RESNA project file no. 61026.02



Dff_f-fa--iE-}l
Workine To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Josc ,  CA 951 1B
Phone: {408) 264 7723
FAX: (408) 264-243s

February ?3, lW
0217RWES.2162
6L026.02

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environ m ental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 2162,15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San
I-eandro. California.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during January 1993, and
site activities anticipated for the month of February 1993.

January 1.993 Activities

o Continued groundwater rnonitoring at the site

o Continued preparation of initial subsurface investigation report at site.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2162. Sar. Irandro, California

-E1S9gA
Working To Reslore Nature

February 23, 1993
6L026.02

Work Anticrpated for February 1993

o Continue groundwater monitoring at the site.

o complete draft report subsurface investigation for subnittal to ARCO for
review.

ffyou have any questions or comments legarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723-

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

?awil
Joel Coffman
Project Geologist

Mr. Michael Whelaq ARCO Products Company
John Jang Regional Water Quality Control Board



-]---L,r^
fa---114
Workine To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San jose ,  CA 951 18
Phone: {408) 264,7721
FAX: (408) 264-2435

January 29, lW3
0129RWES.2162
61026.02

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmentai Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station21.62, 151E5 Hesperi.ao Boulevard, Sa4
I'msdrq Califomb.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This lener provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during Decernb er 1992,
and site activities anticipated for the month of January 1993.

December 1992 Activities

o Continued groundwater monitoring at the site

o Continued preparation of initial subsurface investigation report at site.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2162, San I-eandro, California

-rrEaN-1
ta,--NFa,
Working To Restore Nature

January 29, 1993
61026.02

Work Anticipated for January 1993

o Continue groundwater monitoring at the site.

o Complete draft report subsurface investigation for submittal to ARCO-

Ifyou have any questions or comments regarding this ietter, piease call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Joel Coffman
Project Geologist

Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
John Jang, Regional Water Quality Control Board



-,EEST(A
. Working To Restore Nature

331 5 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Josc ,  CA 951 1B
Phone: (408) 264-7713
FAX: (408) 264-2435

DATE: January29, 1993
PROJECT NUMBER: 61026.02
SUBJECT: Site Status Updates

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland. California 94621

FROM: Joel Coffman
TITLE: Project Geologist

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES DATED NO. DESCRIF"fION

1/29/93 61(n6.02 Site Status Uodates

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ ] For review and comment [ | Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit - copies for approval

[ | Submit copies for distribution

[ | Return _ corrected prints

[X] As requested

[ | For approval

[ | Approved as noted

[ | Return for corrections

[ ] For your filcs

Copies: l to RESNA project file no. 61026.02



January 13, 1993

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way
Oakland, California 94621

ARCO Products Cornpany Facilities in Alameda County

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find attached, Quarterly Summary Reports (QSRs) for ARCO Products Company Service

Stations in Alameda County. The QSRs summarize activities conducted by AR@ at the respective

sites during the fourth quarter of 1992; also included are projected site activities for the first quarter

of 1993 and a bibliogaphy of reports submitted for each location.

The QSRs arc classified by city and address within Alameda county. we are submitting this

document and attached QSifs as agreed. Please uote that we are forwarding copies of the QSRs
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWOCB).

Please note that ARCO Products c,ompaoy has reviewed the RWQCB',s February 19' 1991 printout

of ARCO fuel teak sites. We have evaluated each site with respect to ARCO's responsibility for

investigation, monitoring, and/or remediatioo. Those locations for which ARCO i$ not responsible
were lGted and described in the QSR package defivered to you on Juty 15' 1991. The attached

QSRs therefore represedt only those locations for which ARCO is responsible. Please do not

hesitate to contact us with any questious regarding this submittal

Sincerely yours,

4-/"44.*%-
Kyle A. Christie
Environmental Engineer

Attacbments: AR@ Facility QSRs

egenqsr,ltr
50013{0446



UST LEAK
SITE UPDATE

Dete ol Last
Rsvtev,/Updair SaDtemb€r 25. 1992

Csrrent
Dsto ----qgeobsr-ggJ99a-

SITE IDENIIFICATION

Namc AR@ Sorvlco Slation 2164 C8se No.

Addre6a 15135 l-lespqJiso Eoulovard/Ruth Court
Sttsgt Numbor $treet

San L.eandro 94609
()ty ZP Code

County AamEd8 Srbstanc€ -]9!89!l!9-
Alamcda Countv llsahh Csrc SsMcos AooncvLocal Agency

F6gional Board Rgqional Wator Qralitv Control Bosrd . S.n Fr.ndsco Bav lroe

LEAD STAFF PEFS

CASE TYPE

X LJndetermlnsd Soil Ooly Groundwalsa Drlnking WetBr

X
x
x

STATUS loate nanatoe whsn cass movsd Into Etatus)

_ No ADtion Taken
L€ak Being Confl.mod

Prellminary liila Assossmsnt Workplan Submlttrd
P.6llmlnsry Sit! Agsgssmeni Undorway
Polludon Chataclgrizaf gn

Fomodialion A8n

Remodlal Aclioo lJndorway

Posi RemodiEl Ac{on |lontto.lng

Cas€ Roifr6d b Regionrl Boq.d

Cas6 Fsfcnsd io Dopl od Health SoMcos

Cas€ Oos.d

Dato
Date
Dato
Oata
DatE
Dato
Dqte
Dalo
Datg
Data

7 tg2

coMMENTS/MTLESTONES:

In November 't986, producl |rd vapo( llnas wor6 rsplscad st thr Ct . T*o samples of stockpiled soil from producl and vapor line
ttonches w€re colledcd. $ockpllod soll war transporled lo I local hndfll. Periomed rubeurfacs inwstigation in S€pt€mber 1992,

RECENT AgnVrTlES/FINDtNGS:

Work plan tor subsqrlacs InvlE$gatlon wes lubmtflod ta regulatory sg eodes on7 /t /tZ Orllled bodngs &5throlgh Bg and install€d
groundwater moohotlog wofi8 MW.l tl}rough l!lv/-{. Wslls wrrc dsvolop€d on 9/8192 an,d sampled on 9/29/92. iittnthly
g.ouodwat8r monitoring 8nd loudh quartsr 1992 qualt6rly groundwator sarnpling wgre p€rformed,

ANTICIPATED ACTIVITIES:

Subsurtaca lnvestigauon and ioqrth quartet i992 qusrterly gaoundwatcr monhoring ropods wilt bo dratt6d. lilonthly groundr,vater
monitoring and qua.torly 3lrnpllng will continue.

Flsports docum€ndng lhc siilt hlstory ero llcled on page 2.

USTARCO.FRM/l 2/s/sri



o
CONSULTANT

RESNA

REPORT

Work Plan tor Subsurlaao hwstigation
rt ARCO Stadon 2162, 15t3ti Fbsperlan
Boulqv.rd, Son L.8ndro, CA
62019.0'|

Undorground Storago Tank unauthorlzed
Ftelease (LEAx)/Coniaminati,on
Sito Report

Letter, Slgnatur6 on LBak
F6port8

DATE

717 /92

6/7/u

5/3/8

&own & Caldwell

Brevrn & Caldwoll
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3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose,  CA 95118
Phone:  (408)  264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2345

December l\LWz
1211RW8S2162
6ru26.02

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Sendces Agency
Departmetrt of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland" C-alifornia 946?4

Subjecfi Site Status Update for ARCO Station 2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevar4 San
Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Westotr:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during November 1992o
and site activities anticipated for the month of December 1992.

November 1992 Activities

o Continued groundwater nonitoring at the site

o Continued preparation of initial subsurface investigation rePort at site.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2L6L Sn Leandro. Califomia

Working To Restore Nature

December lL, L9q2
6tv26.02

Work Anticipated for Decenber 1992

o Continue groundwater monitoring at tle site.

o Submit &aft initial subsurface investigation report with results of monitoring
well installations to ARCO for review.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 26+7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

A  / ' \  t l l

\€sJ/- ffiX\at,a,u.-av--- "" [.) \)
Joel Coffinan
Project Geologist

Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attomey's Of6ce
John Jang Regional Water Quality Control Board



l)-t-.,tf
a,--r1j.a,

Working To Re5torc Nature

. t -

3-115 A lmaden hpressway.  Su i tc  34
san Jose, CA 951 1B
Phone:  (408)  264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2345

DATE: December lI. L9Y2
PROJECT NUMBER: 61026.02
SUBJECT: Site Status Updates

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Rob Weston
Alaneda County Health Care Sewices
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, C:.lifornia 9 ,i,r" -i,.1

FROM: Joel Coff'nan
TITLE: Project Geologist

'WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES DATED NO. DESCRIPTION

r2lruw 61026.02Site Status Updates

TI{ESE ARE TRANSMTTED as checled below:

[ ] For review and comment [ ] Approved as submitted

[Xl As requestod [ ] Approved as noted

[ ] For approval [ | Return for corrections

[] For your files

Copies: 1 to RESNA project file rc. 6t026.02

[] Resubmit - copie,s for approval

[ ] Subnit_ copies for distributim

[ ] Returtr _ corrected prints



|  - -

._..,_ __E==E€A
Wofting To Restore Nalure

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 951 1 B
Phone: (408) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435

November 6, 1992
11O5RWES.2162
67026.02

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94624

Subject; Site St&tus Update for ARCI) Station 2161 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San
I*andro, Califomia.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This Ietter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during October 1992,
and site activities anticipated for the month of November 1992.

October 1992 Activities

Initiated groundwater monitoring at the site

Continued preparation of initial subsurface investigation report at site.



,?EENA
Working To Restore Nalure

Site Status Update November 6, 1992
ARCO Station 2162, San I-eandro, California 61026.02

Work Anticipated for November 1992

o Continued groundwater monitoring at the site.

o Submit draft initial subsurface investigation report with results of monitoring
well installations to ARCO for review.

ff you have any questions or corrments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

},elLq-$,,'""'-^-
Joel Coffman
Project Geologist

cc: Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mark Thomsoq Alameda County District Attorne/s Office
John Jang, Regional Water Qualiry Control Board

2



4Y!Y!!!!!r-
A RESNA Cotnpany

lJ l5 Almaden Fxpres,.way. suite t4

])--L,r-,
,a----Ei
Wofuint To Restorc Nature

DATE: November 6, l99Z
PROJECT NUMBER: 61026.02
SUBJECT: Site Status Updates

{ ' , . :  .  . ,
. . 1 . , . .

San jose ,  CA 951 1B
Phone: (408) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435

Services
Health

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care
Department of Environmental
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

FROM: Joel Coffman
TITLE: Project Geologist

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES DATED NO. DESCRIPTION

1r/6/92 61026.02 Site Status Updates

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked belov:

[ ] For review and comment t I

[X] As requested t 1

[ ] For approval 11

[ ] For your files

Copies: 1 to RESNA projecl file no.

Approved as submitted

Approved as noted

Refurn for corrections

[ ] Resubmit _ copies for approval

[ ] Subnit_ copies for distdbution

[ ] Return _ corrected prhts

61026.m



t4v!v::::!:
A RESNA Conpany

-E944-f-
,a,--arJFa,
Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose,  CA 95118
Phone; (40B) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264 2435

October 16,1992
1016RWES.2162
61026.02

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Cd:Iomia 94624

Subjecf Site Status Update for ARCO Station 2162, 15t!5 tlespericnBoulevan4 San
I-eandro. California-

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities cotrducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during September 1992,
and site activities anticipated for the month of October 1992.

September 1992 Activities

o Drilled and installed four onsite groundwater monitorhg wells (MW-1 through
MW4).

o Developed and semFled groundwater monitorirg wells MW-1 through MW-4.

o Surveyed groundwater monitoring wells.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2162, San Irandro, California

Working To Restore Nature

October 16, 1992
61026.02

Work Anticipated for October 1992

o Initiate groundwater monitoring at the site.

o Initiate preparation of report with results of monitoring well installation.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Mr. Mchael Whelarq ARCO Products Company
Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's Ofiftce
John Jang, Regional Water Quality Control Board

2
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Wotking To Restore Nature
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3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
san jose, CA 951 1 I
Phone: (408) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435 TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94624

FROM: Joel Cofftnan
TITI-E: Project Manager

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

DATE: October 16, 1992
PROJECT NUMBER: 67U26.02
SUBJECT: Site Status Updates

COPIES DATED NO. DESCRIPTTON

L0/r6/92 62U26.02 Site Status Updates

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ ] For review and comment [ ] Approved as submitted [ ] Rasubmit - copies for approval

I I Submit copies for distributioo

[ ] Return - mrrected priats

[X] As requested

[ ] For approval

[ ] For your 6les

[ ] Approveil as noted

[ ] Return for corrections

Copies: 1to RESNA project file no. 61026.02



October 12, 7992

1 ,  r J

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda C.ounty Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way
Oakland, California 94621

ARCO Pmducts Conpany Facilities ln Alameda County

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find attached, Quarterly Summary Reports (QSRs) for ARCO Products C-ompany Service
Stations in Alameda County. The QSRs summarize activities mnducted by ARCO at the respective
sites during the third quarter of 1992; also included are projected site activities for the fourth
quarter of 1992 and a bibliography of reports submitted for each location.

The QSRs are classified by city and address within Alameda County. We are submitting this
document and attached QSRs as agreed, Please note that we are forwarding copies of the QSRs
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

Please note that ARCO Products Company has reviewed the RWQCB's February 19, 1991 printout
of ARCO fuel leak sites. We have evaluated each site with respect to ARCO's responsibility for
investigation, monitoring, and/ot remediation. Those locations for which ARCO is not responsible
were listed and described in the QSR package delivered to you on July 15, 1991. The attached
QSRs therefore represent only those locations for which ARCO is responsible.

ARCO is planning the next comprehensive QSR submittal for ARCO sites on January 75,7993.
Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions regarding this submittal.

Sincerely yours,

4-J/V4'mr*--ft,_
Kyle A Christie
Environmental Ensineer

Attachments: ARCO Facility QSRS

agenqsr.ltr
50013-004{6



UST LEAK
SITE UPDATE

Dato ol Lali

Review/Update June 29. 1gg2
Cunent
Dat6 SeDtember 25, 1992 -

SITE IDENTIFICATION

ARCO Service Slation 2162 Cass No.

Addrg$ 15135 Hesperian Boulevard/Rulh Court
Sro€t Numbet Steei

san Leendro 94609 _
qty ZP Cada

Substanco _.,19999!!9-Countv Aameda

L.ocal Agency Alameda Countv Health CarE Servic€s Aqencv

Fl€gional goard Reoional Water Oualitv Control Board - San Francisco Bsy Area

LEAD STAFF PERSON AcHcsA-Rob weston

CASE TYPE

X Uodete.min€d Soil Only Grgundwatol Drinking Water

STATUS (oate inaicat* when cas6 moved into status)

_ No Action Taken

X Lqak B€ing Conli.msd

--X_ Prelaminary Silg Assassanaol Workplan Submingd

X Preliminary Sits Assossm€n| Und6rway

Pollution Characterization

Flsm€dialon Plan

R€m€dial Action lJndo.way

Post R€medial Action Monito.ing

Cas6 Ret€rred lo Regional Board

Caso Referled tg Dept. of Hea.lth S6.vic€s

Case qos€d

Oato

Dat6

Date

Date

Dat.

Date

Dat6

Dato

Daie

Dsl€

COMMENTS/MILESTONES:

In Novsmber 19€6, product 8nd vapo, lin6s rrerc feplac€d at th. sile. Two €amplos ol stockpiled 8oil from ptoduct and vapor line
Irenches w6r6 collosted. Stockpilod soilwas transportod io a local hndfill, Pe.fgrm€d subsurlac€ invesligation in Sspiemb€r 1992.

RECENT ACTIVITIES/FINDINGS:

Work plan for subsurfaca investigation was 6ubmitted to regulatory agencies on 7 n /92. Drilled bo.ings &5 through B€ and installod
groundwater moniloring wells MW-l rhrough MW-4. wslls wer€ d€velopod on 9/23/92 8nd samplod on 9/a/92

ANTICIPATED ACTIVITIES:

S to aese99{n6nt aeport will bo draft€d. Monthly groundwalo. monitoring 8rd quanotly satnpling will bt initiatsd.

Fepods documenting ihe site's history aro li$led on page Z

USiARCO.FRM/12l9o/ssi



REPORT

Wo.k Plan tor Subslrdaco Invogtigaton
at AFCO Station 2162, 151&5 Hesp€.ian
Boulevard, San Lrandro, CA
620r9.01

Underground Storage Tank Unauthorizod
F€leas6 (L€AK)/Coniamination
Siro REport

Lgttea, Signaturs on Laak
Rsports

DATE

717lsz

6/z /ea

5/3/8

o
CONSULTANT

RESM

&o*n & Cddwoll

B.own & Caldwell



A RESNA Company

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose,  CA 95118
Phone: (408) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435

-EEE,''!gA
Workinq To Restorc Naturc

September 2L, L9Y2
0908RWES.2162
61026.02

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 9462

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Statior.2\62,15L35 Hesperian Boulevard, Sa:r
Leandro, California.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter provides an update on hvestigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during August 1992, and
site activities anticipated for the month of September 1992.

August 1992 Activities

o Submitted well permit application.

o Scheduled drilling and installation of groundwater modtoring wells on site,



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2162, San Irandro, California

September 2L, 1992
6L026.02

Work Anticipated for September 1992

o Drill and iutall onsite groundwater monitoring wells.

o Develop 2afl 5amFle groutrdwater monitoring wells.

o Survey groundwater monitoring wells.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-77n.

Sincereiy,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Joel Coffman
Project Geologist

Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mark Thornson, Alamscla County District Attorney'sOffice

f---L,t-,
fa--f,-14



TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94624

FROM: Joel Coffmau
TITLE: Project Geologist

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

Wo*ing To Restorc Naturc

l l 15  A lmaden txpressway,  Su i te  l4
San Jose,  CA 951 18
Phone: (408) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435

DATE: September 21, 1992
PROJECT NUMBER: 6\026.02
SUBJECT: Site Status Uodates

COPIES DATED NO. DESCRIPTION

9/2r/92 61026.02 Site Status Uodate for ARCO Statiotr 2762.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ ] For review and comment [ ] Approved as submitted [] Resubnit _ copies for approval

[ ] Subnit copies for distribution

[ ] Return _ mrrected prints

[X] As requested

[ ] For approval

[ ] For your liles

[] Approved as noted

[ ] Return for corrections

REMARKS: cc: Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Mark Thomson. Alameda Coulty District Attornev's Office

Copies: 1 to RESNA project frle no,61025.02
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A RESNA coarpany
workins To Restore Nature

I I I 5 Almaden Expressway. Suite 34
San Jose,  CA 95118
Phone: (408) 264-77?3
Fax: (408) 264-2435

September 1, 1992
0901rwes
620L9.02

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94624

Subject: Follow-up to our telephone conversation on August 26, L992 and response to
your Ietter dated August 24, 1992 concerning proposed work at ARCO Station
2L62, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, Califomia.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter is written as foilow-up to our telephone conversation on August 26, 1992 ar.d
addresses your letter dated August 24, 1992 concernirg the subject site. As we discussed,
currently there are no existing groundwater monitoring wells at the site to provide
in-formation necessary to calculate and estimate the groundwater gradient. As proposed in
the Work Plan (RESNA" IuJy 7, 1992), wells will be installed at this site to provide data
which will help establish the groundwarer gradient. Until the direction of groundwater flow
beneath the site has been established at the site, we do not have the information reeded
that would enable us to place a monitoring well 'bithin ten (10) feet of the former tank pit
in tbe verified downgradient direction', as requested in your letter. As we agreed during
our telephone conversation, ARCO will address the numbers and locations of future
monitoring wells (if necessary) in future scopes of work. Also, as discussed, we i end to
install the monitoring wells as proposed in the above referenced work plan during the
second week of September, 1992.

Please address ARCO directly concerning the requested $450.00 deposit account for staff
review of this and any other ARCO sites that your agency has oversight responsibility. You
mentioned in our telephone conversation that a new agreement between the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agencv and the City of San Leandro had been reached
concerning regulatory oversight for sires iocated within the City of San I-eandro. You also
said that formal notificadon of this agreement was soon to be issued. Once an agreement
has been reached, ARCO will establish the review deposit account as requested. We

' l ^



Letter of Response
ARCO Station 2162,, San I-eandro, California

September. 1, 1992
620L9.02

request that ARCO and RESNA be sent written notification of changes in oversight staff
within your agency. Again, we ask that you directiy address ARCO concerning regulatory
review accounts.

If you have any questions or cornments, please contact us at (408) 264-7723 or Mr. Michael
Whelan of ARCO at (415) 57L-2449. Thank you.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

Joel Coffman
Project Geoiogist

Michaei Whelaq ARCO Products Company
John Jang, Regional Water Quality Control Board

E--a,r-,
,4,-ftfFf
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A RESNA Companl

l3 l5  A lmJden Fxpressway,  Su i te  34
San Jose, CA 951 I B
Phone:  (408)  264-7723
Fax: (408) ?64-2435

WE ARE SENDING YOU

[ ] Shop drawings

[S Letters

COPIES
I

DATED

TO: uR. ROB msrol{
ACECSA

DEPARWENT OF ENVIROI{UEI{TA'.
80 SWAN I{AY, R(x}{ 2OO

nal.r {Fn .^ oa6tl.

FROM:
TITLE:

JOEL COFFI{AN

PR(I'ECf, CEOLOGIST

ffiSPERIAN ROUT.EVARn, SAn r.EANnRn, CA.

Under separate cover via - the following items:

Reports []Specfications

I I

DESCRIPTION

TRANSMITTAL

DATEi ql1 lq2 '

PROJECTNUMBER: 6201e-oz
UNAT.TT SLTBJECT: ARCO STATIOI{ 216? ^ t5r3q

IX (Attached t I

[ ]  P r i n t s  t l

[ ] Change Orders

NO.
620L9.O29 /r192 roLLolf,-uP TO OUR

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ ] For review and comment l] Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit - coPies for aPProval

I I Submit- copies for dislribulion

[ ] Return - corected Pnnts

lthAs requested

[ ] For approval

[ ] For your files

[ ] Approved as noted

[ | Return for correctiors

t l

REMARKS:

-' 120L9 -02Loores: t lo plotect lr le no.______:_-

cc! UR. UICHAEL WmI.All ' ARCO PRODUCTS CCFTPANY
l{R - JOEIT JA{G, RIIQCB
UR- JOEL COFFUAN, RESNA

'Revision Date: 17 /27/91'
*File Name: TRANSMT PRJ



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
.  

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Augirrst 24 , L992

Mr. JoeL Coffman
Resna
3 315 Al-naden Expressway
suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Dear I{r . Cof fman:

This Departrrent has received and reviewed the July 7 , L992,
Proposed Work Plan for Subsurface fnvestigation of Arco station
2162, located at 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San teandro, CA,
9457a.' fbis Departua$,! aecEpts the proposal as subuitted.vith
the follo$lng eonditioni A noni.toring !re11 will- be irnplaced
within ten (10) feet of the foncer tank pit in the verified
downgradient. This nonitoring well will be sampled and monitored
as specified for the other nonitoring wells in the !'rork p1an.
Not i fy th is of f ice forty-eight (48) hours pr ior to the start  of
work to a11ow for staff on site attendance.

In order for this Department to oversee the investigation of the
site it will- be necessary for you to establj.sh a deposit account
of $45O.OO. This account wi l l  be used to pay for s i te speci f ic
staff tine used in the oversight of your project.

If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact

Sinderelv,
/ / ^ \

lLrilArJA
Robert Weston
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc: Mike Whelan, ARCO Products Conpany
Mark Thornson, Alaneda County District Attorney
John Jang, SFRWQB

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 Ol 27 1 -4320



/4!!9at!!!a_

A RESNA Companl

l J  l 5  A lmrden  Fxp re \ sway ,  Su i l e  ) 4

Workins fo Restorc Naturc

San Jose,  CA 951 1B
Phone: (408) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264 2435

Argust 21, 1992
081lRWES.2162
6t026.0L

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San
l.eandro, California.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update coven site activities performed during July 1992, ar:d
site activities anticipated for the month of August 1992.

July 1992 Activities

o Roux Associates submitted Underground Storage Tank Replacement and Soil
Sampiing Report to ARCO and regulatory agencies on July 7,1992.

o Submitted Final Work Plan to ARCO and regulatory agencies on July 7, 1992,
outlining pro,posed subsurface iuvestigation to be corducted at the site.

o Visited site and located proposed wells.

o Created Health and Safety Plan for field work to be performed at the site.

o Sent letter requesting review of work plan to Mr. Scott Seery of Alameda
County Healtb Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2162. San Leandro. California

August 21,1992
61026.01

Work Anticipated for August 1992

o Upon geining approval of the Work Plan (RESNd July 7, L992), from Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, the proposed work will be idtiated.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

cc: Mr. Michael Whelan" ARCO Products Company

Joel Coffmar

2

fa-t-a,tl
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Wo*ing fo Restorc Nature

DATE: August2l, 1992
PROJECT NUMBER: 6LO26.OI
SUBIECT: Site Status Updates

A RESNA Cornpanl

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34

San Jose,  CA 95118
Phone: (408) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care
Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland. Caltforrr:a 946?A

FROM: Joel Coffrnan
TITLE: Project Geologist

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES
1

DATED NO.
8/21/92 61026.0r

DESCRIPTION
Site Status Updates for ARCO Station 2162.

THESE ARE TRANSI{TTED as checked below:

[ ] For review and comnent [ ] Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit _ copies for approval

[X] As requested [ ] Approved as noted [ ] Subnit- copias for distribution

[ ] For approval I I Return for corrections [ ] Retum _ correcfed prints

[ ] For your liles

REMARKS: CC: Mr. Michael Whela4 ARCO Products Company

Copies: 1 to RESNA project file m. 61026.01



3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose,  CA 951 18
Phone
Fax: (408) 264-2435

July 28, 1992
0728ssry
62019.01

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Departrnent of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Request for Review of Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at ARCO
Station 2162. 15135 Hesperian Boulevard. San I-eandro. California-

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter is submitted to request your review and any conments you may have concerning
the subject Work Plan submitted Io your agency by RESNA on July 7, 1992. To date we
haven't received any response to the proposed work outlined in the subject Work Plan and
are currentiy awaiting either your comments or approval to proceed.

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723. Thank you.

Sincerely.
RESNA

M#ft-"
cc: Mike Whelan, ARCO Products Company

Project Geologist



A RESNA Conpany

., -==HA
workine To Rertore Nature

l l l 5  A lmaden Fxpressway.5u i te  j4

San Jose,  CA 95118
Phone: (408) 264 7723
Faxi (408) 264-2435

DATE: July 29, L992
PROJECT NUMBER: 620L9.01
SUBJECT: ARCO Station 2162,
15135 Hesperian Boulevard,
San I-eandro, California

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Scott Seery
ACHCSA.DEH
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

FROM: JoeI Coffman
TITLE: Project Geologist

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES DATED NO. DESCRIPTION

7-28-92 62019.01 Request for Review of Work Plan for Subsurface
Investisation at the above subiect site.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ | For review and comment [ | Approved as submitted

[X] As requested [] Approved as noted

[ ] For approval [ ] Return for corrections

[ ] For your files

cc: Joel Coffmarl RESNA Industries Inc.
Lou Iret, RESNA Industries Inc.
Mike Whelan, ARCO Products Company

Copies: 1 to RESNA project file no. 62019.01

[ | Resubnit _ copies for approval

[ ] Submit_ copies for distribution

[] Return _ corrected prints



A RESNA Company

I115 A lm. rden fxpresswdy.  Su i te  l4
San Jose,  CA 951 1B
Phone: (408) 264-7723
Fax: (408) ?64-2435

Working To Reslore Nature

Jttly U, 1992
0724RWE5.2162
61026.01

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Healtir Care Sewices Agenry
Depa(ment of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
OaHand, Californa 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San
I-eandro, Califomia.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during June 1992, and
site activities anticipated for the month of July 1992.

June 1992 Activities

ARCO's consultant, Roux Associates, of Concord, California, issued the draft
report related to soil sampling during tank replacement activities to ARCO.

RESNA submitted draft Work Plan for subsurface environmental investisations
at the site to ARCO.

Work Anticipated for JuIy 1992

o Submit final Work Plan to ARCO and regulatory agencies outlining proposed
subsurface investigation to be conducted at the site.

o Create Health and Safety Plan for field work to be performed at the site.

o Roux Assocrates to submit final tank closure report to ARCO and regulatory
asencies.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 2762, San l-eandro, California

Ju.Ly 24, 1992
6r026.01

Ifyou have any questions or cofirments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries

cc: Mr. Michael Whelarl ARCO Products Company

?-OG#*',^
Joel Cofftnan
Project Geologist

])s-D,t-,
fA--.aR
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Suite 34

Working To Restorc Nature

TRfNSMITTAL
331 5 Almaden Expressway,
San lose ,  CA 95118
Phone: (4OB) 264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435

TO: !{R- ROB HESTON DATE: raI.y 24' L992
AI,A}IEDA OOT'NTY AEA,LTH CAPiE PROJECT NUMBER: 61026.0I
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMEf,TAL EEALTE SUBJECT: SITE sTAtIIs IIPDAIES
80 swAN ItaY. Ro(M 200
OAKLAND CALIFORNIA 94624

FROM:
TTTLE:

JOEL COFFMA
PROJECT GEOI.OEIST

WE ARE SENDING YOU

[ ] Shop drawings

[] Letters

COPIES DATED
1 | 7124192

E Attached

[ | Prints

Change

NO.
|  61026.0r

[ ] Under separate cover via - the following items;

[ ] Reports [] Specfications

Orders ll

DESCRIPTION
STATUS I'PDAIES FOR ARCO STATION

2L62 -

THESE AnE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

[ ] For review and comment [ ] Approved as submitted [ | Resubmit - copies for appror"al

[ ] Submit- copies for distribution

[ ] Retum - corrected prints

E As requested

[ ] For appri,rval

I I For your files 11

[ ] Approved as noted

[] Return for corrections

REMARKS: CC! N. }ITCHARI. IJIIRI.AN - ARCO

'Revision Date: 11/21191
*File Name: TRANSMT.PRJ

Copies: 1 to project file no.---@QL-
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A IESNA Conpany

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose,  CA 951 1B
Phone:  (408)  264-7723
Fax: (408) 264-2435

Workins To Ri:store Nature

l . , l  , . f  - ' ,  . , . , , f ;

June 18, 1992
0618RWES.2162
61026.01

Mr. Rob Weston
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Calrtornia 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San
I-eandro, California.

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during May 1992, arid
site activities anticipated for the month of June L992.

May 1992 Activities

o Construction activities associated with underground storage tank replacement
compieted.

Work Anticipated for June 1992

o ARCO's consultan! Roux Associates, of Concord, Califomia will issue the draft
report related to soil sampling during tank replacement activities to ARCO.

o RESNA will initiate preparation of the Work Plan for subsurface environmental
investisations at the site and submit to ARCO.



Site Status Update
ARCO Station 21,62, San Leandro, California

June 18, 1992
61026.01

Ifyou have any questions or comments regarding this letter, piease call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries

Joel Coffman
Project Geologist

cc: Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company

ElQE-^.
,4,--taFa,
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Apfl 13,1992

Ms, Susan Hugo
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way
OaHand, California 921621

ARCO Pmducts Company Facilities in Alameda County

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find attached, Quarter$ Summary Reports (QSRs) for ARCO Products Company Service

Stations in Alameda County. The QSRs summarize activities mnducted by ARCO at the respective
sites during the first quarter of 7992; also included are projected site activities for the second
quarter of 7992 and a bibliography of reports submitted for each location.

The QSRs are classified by city and address within Alameda county. we are submitting this
document and attached QSRs as agreed. Please note that we are forwarding copies of the QSRS
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWOCB).

Please note that ARCO Products Company has reviewed the RWQCB's February 19, l99l printout

of ARCO fuel leak sites. We have evaluated each site with respect to ARCO's responsibility for
investigation, monitoring, and/or remediation. Those locations for which ARCO is not responsible
were listed and describid in the QSR package delivered to you on July 15, 1991. The attached

QSRs therefore represent only those locations for which ARCO is responsible.

ARCO is planning a subsequent comprehensive QSR submittal for ARCO sites on July 75, 1992.

Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions regarding this submittal'

Sincerely yours,

4A.--' Z-tZu,'4a+--=,
' 'l.-o'a

Kyle A Christie
Environmental Enqineer

Attachments: ARCO Facilirv QSRS

A\arcoqsrs\consDrg.ltr
5m13-004-06



UST LEAK Date of Last Cunert
Sm UPDATE Re\rie$r/Update December 31. 1991 Date Match 20. 1992

Name ARCO SERVICE STATION #2162 Case No.
Address 1 51 35 Heso€rien Boulevard

Street Number
San Leandro. CA

Street
94578

City
Alameda

Zip Code
Substance Gasoline

County
Local Agency
Regional Boafd

San Leandro Fire DeDanment
San Francisco Bav Reqion

LEAD STAFF PERSONMbheel Bakaldin - San Leandro Fire Deoarlment

CASE TYPE
Undotormin€d Scil Only n Grourd Watgr Drinking Wder

)0(

No Action Tak€n
Lsak B€ing Corf rmed
PrelimirEry Sits Assessmsnl Workplan Submined
Pralimlnaly SiteAssessmer UndoMay
Pollution Charactgrization
Rsm€diatiofl Plan
Rsm€dlal Acllon Undorway
Post Remedid Aclion Monitorlng
Case Retorred lo R6gional Board
Cass Relsrrsd to Dspt. of H€alth SsMcss
Cass Clos€d

Oale
Oats
Date
Dalo
Dats
Date
Dal€
Date
Dal€
Dal€
Dal€

MILESTONES:

6/91 - Prelimlnary Site Assessment.
12191 - Old urderground storage tanks removed.

ACTIVITIES:

ABCO will submit a work plan to investigate t|e extent ol soil and water contaminatbn at the site,

Tank replacement activfties continued through the first quarter, 1992.

ANTICIPATED

a:\USTROUKFRM
50013{O4{6



ARCO FACILITY #2162

Consultart

P.oliminary Tank Replacemeril Assessment

ai\usTRoltxFRM
50013-004{6

RorD( Associates
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February 26, L992
scr  611.oo2

Mr. Steve Banker
LCB Associates
Trans Paci f lc Centre
1OOO Broadway, Sui te #62O
Oakland, Cal i fornLa 94612

Environmental Consultation Reqardino
__ underground storage Tanks 

------"t

91O 81st Avenue
Oakland, CalLfornia

Ju:res P. Boxers. PE
R. Wili i .rn Ruclolph. .!r,. Pi:ffi&

ffi
ss
ft'€

ffi
ffi

ffi

Dear Mr.  Banker:

This letter records our -consultatlon regarglng_ rindgrground storagetanks at the ref eren""a 
"aJr"-"-.-.-*'O"=i consultatlon is baseal onooservatlons made durlng a Urfef s=it:e vf.sit, prelimlnary sl.tehistory research 

"rd "o.rrr""aations wtttr you, current tenants and anemployee of a prevlorr" p.opl.ti';;;.-;:' t

Si te Inspect ion

on october 22, tgg:.  ,  Subsurface Consultants,  Inc.  (SCI) inspectedexterlor areas of tir? site. 
--tir"-Ji.iJ'Jrr^".orpasses 

approxinatety 2acres of  land on the south slde of  drst  Avenue ln an l rdh+tndus tri ar are a of oa*r ana. 
--rirJ^Jit."i 

=-nredomlnantt" o..rrnrltagf;J
il"".tr:i"t""1r,iJ55..r"" vlr,i"ri 

'r-.--"iir",,try 
rease.- -tl-*iu,io.,"

l::Hlg.;;.;:";id"-"J.**'ilnii:.n"""""T"ff ,ff XX-Sr:1";::;*istructure as shown on !ir.g attacfrea-sltl-frr..r. A pump and vent llneexist near the front of tht;1;-;;;;;;ri tank inlet n'as idenrifiednear the 81st Avenue. cu,:b 1Lne.- 
--W"--"i"o 

observed numelous ol.lstains and posslblv two hyara"ij" iiEr"'i, in unpaved areas. ourobservatlons are sh-own on Lhe attachea-site plan.

Building department records, historic m.a_ps and aerial photographsindicate that the. si-te was 
"."."T 

rr"tr-r about 1g49 w'en a 7200sguare foot struc_ture was b"f d-- rl" U.rfrAi.rg and property r,rasowned and occupied u-v trle .rosepi-i. r"t"-.dy plunblng cbmpany untirtne_early 1960's. A former f i"a."a"*.Lo00 gal ion ""a.rs,o,,,,d- ;;;.;;;"i#i ;::' ix:;.li:u':5:f :3.:l't":
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

771 12th streef ' siiit;201 r oaklancr, Carifornia 94607 i Telephone 415-26g_0461 . FAx 415_268-0137



o
iates

' 26 ,  1992
.oo2

tding was occupled. The tank was situated near the curb ]ine in
lt of the structure and storeo gasollne used to fuel servLce

. Sometime ln the tate 195Os, a second underground storage
was l.nstalled. The second tank was reportedty-approximateiy

same size as the f l rst  and was located near the 
- iear 

of  the
ldlng.. B.ulrding department records lndicate that an addition

eas made to the rear of  the buirding in 1952. r t  is probabre that
the tank was si tuated outside the 1952 addlt ion. No iecords exlst
at the fire department no_r brrildlng department regardlng the
exrstence nor locat lon of  ei ther of  fne tanks. Based on
descriptlons provided by the former employee, approxr.mate tank
locat ions are shown on the sl te plan.

Apparent ly,  the property was foreclosed on in the ear ly 1960s and
subsequent owners be_gan re_nting out space within thle exlstlng
structure, In the tate 196Os 

-and 
thrbughout the earty t9ZOs,

severar. addltlons were made to the origlnal structure. aln aeriarphotograph taken r.n 1977 shows the layiut of the structure to besLrni lar to the e* ist lng conf igurat lon.-

From about 1963 to the present, Flame Treating conpany has occupiedone of the tenant spaces in the buil'dLng. During thelr tenancythey have been unaware of any actlve fuetlng operations on_site,and they do not recollect anli tanks being removed.

Based on our research, it appears that at least tr"ro tanks may fraveexisted on-site. one of the tanks cr.rtr.rrt ly exrsls rn i ioJor tnestructure and appears to be essoclated wttir tl.re e"isli"g 
-p-ump 

".ravent 1ine. Glven the alLeged locat lon of  the second €ank, l tappears that the !?.k mat have been removed to facilltateconstruction of addltions to the structure. However, as mentloneclpreviously, no records appear to exLst regardlng tfr6 conaiiion otthe tank once it $ras removed or whetlGr it;.;--;;""i-ny sorrcontaminat ion present.

Recommendations

A. Tank Closure

Sl.nae the known underground storage tank is no longer in use. stateand locar regulations require th;t the tank be cr-oslJ uyEmovar.The Alameda county Health care servicls Agency, the oakland FireDepartment and the Regional Water Ouafity controt Board each havespecifLc tank closure reguirementi. we reconmend that a tankremoval contractor be retalned to fr.te trre necessatv 
-plr*rls 

a"aremove the tank. We have solLcited bids from ttr.'" i""tii"to""



Mr. Steve Banker
LCB Assoclates
February 26, 1992
scr  611.OO2
Page 3

with tank rernoval experlence' The contradtors and their respeotlve
bid estimates are presented below. The bid documents are attached
for your review.

Bay Area Tank and Marine, Pacheco
Cott le Industr les,  Ant loch
KTW & Associates, Fremont

s5,  o00
3,950
8 .  870

We have reviewed and discussed the blds wlth the contractors' It
appears that Cott1e and KTSI dld not lnclude the cost of
wller/product dLsposal . In addLtion, Cottle did not lnclude the
cost of  placlng cold patch over plplng area. cott le w111 prov{de
hrater and produot disposal for about S1.50/ga11on and place cold
patch for $2'50,/sq f t .  Assumlng that the tank contains about 3oo
gallons and about 3O square feet of cold patch is tequired,
6ott le 's bid est imate wouLd be about $4,600 insteai l  of  S3,950 as
indicated.

SCI would be pLeased to provide consultarrt services as necessarY
durlng tank removal-. We estimate that our fees during tank removal
would be on the order of  about $1,5OO to S2, OOO assurning no
contamination is encountered.

B. Other Site Concerns

Numerous oil stains and ol-1 saturated areas were observed during
our llrnlted inspection of the site. In addition, we observed what
may be two hydrautic hoists. Depending on the owners future plans
for the slte, these areas may requJ.re remedlation. Other areas of
environmental concern may also exist in areas not lnspected to date
such as lnslde the structure, beneath parked automobiLes and boats,
and near the other tank location.

Limitations

Our study was intended to provlde a preJ-irninary means of accessing
whether underground storage tanks exlst or previously existed at
the site. No subsurface lnvestJ.gation or analytl.cal testing has
been performed. The services provlded should not be considered a
Phase I Prelimlnary Environrnental Assessm€nt. The conclusions and
recommendatlons presented here ln consist of our professional
opintons that are made In accordance wlth general accepted
engineering pr lncipaLs and pract ices. ThLs warranty is ln r leu of
all other warrantles eLther expressed or lmplled.



Mr, Steve Banker
L,CB Assoclates
February 26, L992
scr  611.002
Page 4

If ,  you have any quest ione, please ca11.

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants,  Inc.

ceotechnical  Engineer 741 (expires L2/37/92)

JNA: RWR :  s ld

Attachment : Si te  P lan
Cott le Industr les Bid
BATM Bld
KTW Bid

( explres 3/3L/95)



8'ST AVENT'E LOCATION OF
FIRST TANK900

e10 i

VICINITY MAP
ORIGINAL BUILDING

OIL STAINED
AREA

APPROXIMATE Sc4LEllggU

SITE PLAN

910 BlST AVENUE - OAKLAND' CA

Subsurface ConsuitantsJ O B  N U M S E R  D A T E

611.002 2/26/92



lantary 74, 7992
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Mr. Edgar Howell
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way
Oakland, Caltfornia 94627

ARCO Prrrducts Company Facilities in Alameda County

Dear Mr. Howell:

Please find attached, Quarterly summary Repora (QSRs) for ARCO Products company service
Stations in Alameda County. The QSRs summarize activities conducted by ARCO at the respective
sites during the fourth quarter of 1991; also included are projected site activities for the first quarter
of 1992 and a bibliography of reports submitted for each location.

The QSRs are classified by city and address qrithin Alameda County. We are submitting lhis
document and attached QSRs as agreed. Please note that we are forwarding copies of the QSRS
to the Regional Water Quality C-ontrol Board GWaCB).

Please noti that ARco Products company has reviewed the RwQcB's February 19, 1991 printout
of ARCO fuel leak sites. We have evaluated each site with respect to ARCO's responsibility for
investigation, monitoring, and/or remediation. Those locations for which ARCO is Dot responsible
were liited and described in the QSR package delivered to you on July 15, 1991, The attached

QSRs therefore represent only those locations for which ARCO is responsible.

ARCO is planning a subsequent comprehensive QSR submittal for ARCO sites on April 15, lWL
Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions regarding this submittal.

Sincerely yours,

Q\-*"4 A,*Il.l
/ t ,ro.
I Krle A Christie-Eiruiron 

* 
"ntul 

En sine€r

Attachments: ARCO Facility QSRs

A\arcoqsrs\con$dryltr
50013{04{b



UST LEAK Date of Last Current
SITE UPDATE Reviewupdate September 30. 1991 Date December 31. |991

SITE IDENTIFICATION
Name ARCO SERVICE STATION #2162 Case No.
Address 15135 Hesoerian Boubvard 

'

Street Number
San Leandro, CA

Street
94574

City
Ahmeda

ZiP Code
Substance Gasoline

San Leandro Fire Deoartment
San Francisco Bav Reoion

Cour|ty
Local Agency
Regional Board

LEAD STAFF PERSON GreooN MurDhv

CASE TYPE
Undetermin€d Sdl Only )o( Ground Watsr Ddnklng Watsr

STATUS (Date indicatss when case moved into statua)

)0(

No Ac{ion Taken
Leak Being Confirmed
Preliminary Site Assessmerf Workplan Submitted
Preliminary Site Ass€ssment Underway
Pollution Charactsrization
Remediation Plan
R€medial Action UndeMay
Post Remedial Action Monitoring
Case R€ferrad to Rogional Board
Cass Refened lo Dspt. of Health SeMcBs
Case Clo.s€d

COMMENTS
MILESTONES: ARCO drilled and sampled four soil borings at the Site in June, 1991. The purpose of these soil borings

was to evaluate potential levels of petroleum trydrocarbons in soil prior to planned replacement of th€ underground
storage tanks at th6 Sit€. Soil in the vicinity of the underground storage tanks have been impacted by petroleum
trydrocarbons. Conce ratbrE of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline detected in scil ranged from not
detected to 2400 mg/kg.

Please refer to the attached page for a listing of previously submitted reports which documed Site ft$ory.

The singfe-walled underground storage tanks at the Site were removed on 1Asl91 ,

Dats
Dala
Dale
Dale
0ala
Dale
Dal€
Dalo
Oate
Dat€
Dale

ANTICIPATED
ACTIVITIES:

Replacement of und€rground storage tank will cor inue.

a:\USIROIIXFRM
50013404-06



ARCO FACIUTY #2162

Consultant

Preliminary Tank Replacemert Assessment

ar\USTROUXFRM
5m13{04{6

Rou( Associates
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Ianuary 2, 1992

Mr. Michael Bakaldin
San kandro Fire Department
Civic Center, 835 E. 14th Street
San l-eandro, CA 94577

RE: ARCO Faci l i ty No.2162
ffi6 &eitan Blvd
San kandro, CA

Dear Mr. Bakaldin:

On behalf of ARCO Products Company (ARCO), Roux Associates (Roux) is requesting
authorization to install new gasoline product tanks in the excavation at the above-referenced
facility (Site). Four tanks were removed from the excavation on December 5, i991. The
following information will summarize the findings of the work that has been performed to
date and present ARCO'S plans to investigate hydrocarbons in soil and ground water at the
Site.

On December 5,1991,four gasoline underground storage tanks were removed from the tank
complex by Golden West Builders of Brentwood, California. The tanks were inerted witl
dry ice and liquid nitrogen. Following removal from the tank complex, the tank were
inspected for leaks and holes and were removed from the Site bv H&H Environmental
Services of San Francisco, California.

On December 6, 1991, the excavation was enlarged and shored to prevent collapse of the
excavation walls. Additional soil was rernoved from the excavation and stockpiled on site.

Five soil samples were collected from the sidewalls ofthe excavation by Roux and submitted
for analysis to Sequoia Analytical of Concord, California. Soil sample locations are
indicated on the attached Figure 1. Soils were analyzed for I-ow to Medium Boiling Point
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH-G) by USEPA Method 8015 and for Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX) by USEPA Method 8020. The TPH-G concentrations
range from 140 parts per million (ppm) to l,000pprn. Benzene ranges from below detection
to 2.3ppm. Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes range from .11ppm to 22.0ppm. The
analytical results are summarized on the atrached Table 1.

Once the tank and product line replacernent project has been completed, ARCO will
investigate the extent of petroleurn hydrocarbon contamination in soil and ground water at
the Site. A work plan to evaluate the extent and degree of contamination will be submitted
to your office for review and approval. The work plan will outline the methods and

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & MANAGEMENT

ROUX ASSOCIATES

1855 GATEWAY BOULEVARD
SUITE 770
coNCoFD, CALTFOnNTA 94520 510602-233 FAX ts10687,125a



procedures for drilling soil borings and installing monitoring wells. ARCO will then
evaluate appropriate remedial options based on the results of the investigation.

We would like to begin installing new tanks in the existing excavated tank complex as soon
as possible and would appreciate your prompt review of this request. Please call if you
require additional information.

Sincerely,

I-owell Miller, Alameda Co. DHS
Mr. Charles Carmel. ARCO

ROI'XAsSOG|,UE:S



Table 1. Sidewall SoiI Sample Analytical Results
ARCO Facility No. 2162, San Lcandro, California

Sample Date
Number Sampled TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

sw-1
sw-2
sw-3
sw-4
sw-5

12t5t9l
12t5t9r
12t5t91
12l5t9L
12t5t9L

500
140
150
610
1,000

ND
0.1
o.26
Q.47
2.3

0.4
0.38
0. l r
1 1

9.2

3.5 8.4
3.0 7.2
2. t  2 .O
11 82
25 220

FOOTNOTFS:
TPH-G : Lsw to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons by USEPA M*hod 8015

quantitated sgainst a gasoline standard.
BTEX by USEPA Method 8020.
ND = Not detected.
All analyses reported in parts per million.
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o""o t#,onT.:: T3","Q,,*
Mail inq Address: Box 5811

San l\4ateo, Cali fornia 94402

Telephone 415 571 2400

Re: ARCO Station #

" I declare. that to the
the information and/or
proposal or report lue

best of my knowledge at the
recommendations contained

true and correct. "

Submitted bv:

4Z(2,-
Kyle A. Christie
EnvironmentalEngineer I

'l

APPC-7025-D
(s,88)

JL=ifl

Date :  Oc tobe r  L4 ,  I 99 I

present time, that
in the attached



October 14, 1991

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way
Oakland, Califomia 9621

Attention: Mr. Edgar Howell

ARCO Pmducts C.ompony Fccilities ln Alamcde County

Dear Mr. Howell:

Please find attached, Quarterly Summary Reports (QSRs) for ARCO Products Company Service
Stations in Alameda County. The QSRs summarize activities conducted by Lf,Qg at the respective
sites during the third quarter of 1991; also included are projected site activities for the fourth
quarter of 1991 and a bibliography of reports submitted for each location.

The QSRg are classilied by County and by address within the County. We are submitting this
document and attached QSRs as previously agreed. Please note that we are forwarding copies of
the Qstts to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWOCB}

Please also note that ARCO Products Company has revierped the RWQCB's February 19, 1991
printout of ARCO fuel leak sites. We evaluated each site with respect to ARCO's re$ponsibility for
investigation, moDitoring, and/or remediation. Those locations for which ARCO is not respoosible
were listed and described in the QSR package deli.rered to you on July 15, 1991' The attaehed
QSRs therefore represent only those locations for which ARCO is responsible.

ARCO is planning a subsequent QSR submittal for AR@ sites on Jatruary 15,1982. Please do not
hesitate to contact me with any questions regarding this submittal.

Sincerely,

): 3 9r*l+"(-Eyle A Christie
Environmental Englneer

Attachments:
ARCO Facility QSRs



UST LEAK DaIe of Lasl
Sm UPDATE RevieWU pdate 8t27 t91

Cutrent
Date 9/30/91

SITE IDENNFICATION
Name ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY FACILITY NO. 2162 Cas€ No.
Address 15135 HESPERIAN BOULEVARD

Street Number Str€st
sAN LEANDRO. 94578

Zip CodeCity
ALAMEDA
County

Substarrce

SAN LEANDRO FIRE DEPARTMENT
SAN FBANCISCO BAY REGION

Local Agency
Regional Board

LEAD STAFF PERSON

Undeterminsd X Soil Only Ground waler Drlnking Watsr

X

No Action Talen
L6ak Bsing Confirmed
Preliminary Site Assessmsnt Workplan Submittsd
Preliminary Sit6 Ass€ssmsnt Und€nvay
Pdlution Characlerlzatlon
Remediation Plan
Remsdial Action Undsrway
Post Romedid Aclion Moniloring
Cas€ Relorrsd to Rogional Board
Cas€ Rslerrsd lo Dspt. cf Health SeMce6
Cas6 qos6d

Dats
Dds
Dato
Dat6
Dds
Date
Daie
Dat€
Dato
Date
Date

MILESTONES:

ARCO drilled and sampled four soil borings at the Site in June, 1991. The purpose of thes€ soil borirEF was to
evaluate potential leveb of petroleum lrydrocarbons in soil prbr to planned replacemert of th€ txderground stotage
tanks at the site. soil in the vicinity of the underground storage tanks have b€€n impacted by petfobum
hydrocarborE. Concentrations of total petroleum frydrocarborF as gasoline detected in soil ranged from not
detected in 2400 mg/kg.

USTARCO.FRWIzpftsj



ARCO Facility No. 2162

Dde Consultart

Prefiminary Tank Replacemer* Assessment 8128191 Ro[D( Assocbtss

USTARco.FRM/IZgGsj



UST LEAK
SITE UPDATE

Dat€ ot Last
Review/Update ADril 15. lggl

Cur6nt
Datg S€Dt€mber 6. l99l

SITE IDENTIFICATION

Nams ARCO Ssrvice Sration 2162 Case No.

Mdress

otv AP Code

Substanca :99:q!!lc--County _.4@9CA
Alameda Countv H€alth Care Services AoencvLocal fuency

Regional Eoard Heoional Water Orralitv Control Board - San Francisco Bav Area

LEAD STAFF PERSON ACHCSA

CASE TYPE

X Undstermined Soil Only Ground Water Drinking Water

STATUS (Date indicates whgn cas€ moved into status)

_ No Action Taken
x Leak Being Confirmed

Preliminary Site Assessment Wortplan Submitt€d
Preliminary Site Assessment Undeffay
Pollution Charaaerization
RemEdiation Plan
Flemedial Aciion Underway
Post B€modial Action Monitoring
Case fufensd to Rogional Board
Case fulered to oept. ol Health S€wic€s
Case Closed

Date
Dats
DatB
Date
Dats
Dats
Date
DatE
DatE
Date

'11/86

REMEDIAL ACTIONS
Non€.

COMMENTS

In l,lovembqr 1986, product and vapor lines were replacad at ths sit€ by GEttlerfoan Inc. Two samples of stockpil€d soil lrom
product and vapor lin€ trenchss yv6rs collected. Stockpiled soil was transponed to a local landfill.

No lurther wo* is planned at this site at this time.

Reports documenting lhs sitEb hidory are listod on page 2.

USTARCO.FBM/l2,/$/ssi



', 
REPORT DATE CONSULTANT

Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized 6/7/88 Brown & Caldwell
Release (LEAK)/Contamination
Site Report

l-eiter, Signature on Leak
Reports

5/3/88 Brown & Caldwell

2



I

( Meq*Ju E.r.ro. peq161e 1s91
\ -

UITIDEBCiROUI{D.STORAGE TAI{K UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK} , coltlTAtrlllATlOtl SITE BEPORT

@

H

Mlv€ OF IIIOMDUALF|UNG REPORT

MARTIN BASOUES

PHONE

(4r5\-s'n-242s
s|GNAruRE .'
7'//a-T

FEPRESENT|NG @o,rnmrcnennron EFEGs'rA-BoaRo
fl_ccrl aGENcy &r*.* _

Coi,PlJ'lY OR AGENOY NAME ,

ARCO Products Companyro|
^coREss P.O. Box 5811 San Mateo

CITY
cA 94402
STA]E AP

:
Br
z i
xs
u

NAME

ARCOProductsCompany [ultclowt't
coNTACT PERSON

MARTIN BASQUES
FHONE

( 475\-57r -2429
ADORESS San Matco

CITY
PO BOX 5811 ATTN: Env.Conpl.DepL CA

STAIE
94402

AP

z
I

=

FIOLITY NAME (IF APPUCABLE}

ABCO FAC|L|TY 02162
d€FIATOB

DAVIDMBONAR2
FHONE

( 475\ -2:t 6-6047

ZP
SAN LEANDRO

CITY
AIAMEDA

COUNIY

94578

CFIOSS STREEI

RUTH/HESPERIAN BLVD

z

z ?, lF

LOGCLAGENCY IGENCY NAME

CITYOF SAN LEANDRO
@NIACTPERSON

MICHAELBAKALDIN
FHONE

(415)-577-3331
fcot{ J- aoAFD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RBGION Lester Fledman
PHONE

(415)-46+1255

) l c
cuAl.rnw LosT (GALLONS)

Ewrclowllk6_*''*=
NAME

c|.lAltMTY LOST (GALLONS)

-[ r.nrnowr

n z
5 :
P ?
x t r

DAIEDISCOVEFEO {MM€O.YY)

07 t37t7997
FNI DISCOVEFED

f] r*x resr
f
f

] r*o,rronv colrrn@ coNorrloNs

I nl<reuovar- ( l-florxen CUSTOMER SPILLED' )
OAIE OISCHAFGE EEGAAI (MM{O.YN

17l3ylggl f$rcrowv
uernoouseorM

! mrcw colrrrt.trs I nance rmr lo-ose raltr
l-'l E'Aln ralx l-'l FEPAR prprNc -lo-l4^rcE pRocEDrF€-8"",.I-t!S CGCHAFGE AEEN STOPPEO ?

Eves Enp FYES, oArE 07 n7l799l

E6()

SOI.FICE OF DISCHAFIGE

ErFIELEAK f] urcvow;'r

lcnne leer @ o+ren

cAUSf

l--i o,wrr-r-

I ccmsroll
! nrrunen,lr-une [lmr
I rnxlow*r [o+ren

3E
ct€O< ONE ONLY

fiSuruoerenurleo ! sctorur-v ! cm.nowarrn l--.l rnruoswnrrn - 1cH€cK oNLy TFwATER wELLs rl*vE AcTUALLv BEEN AFFEcTED)

z .r.

] F

CIfd< ONE ONLY

- NoAcnoN TAKEN

I reu<eenrc corurnueo

n REMEDhnoN PLAN

I ece-wr.unv srre,rssEssMENr WoRKPLAN suBMtTrED

zElffr,r.lcny srrE ASSEssMENT uNoEFwAY

{ @/s ooco tcr-eeruuP coMpLErEo oE uNNEcEssaFlY}

! eo.r-urroH caenacrERrzATroN

E pero-emup uoNtronrNc rN pRocFrESs

E GEANUP UNDEFWAY

5i:
H i

cftcxAppRopFrATEAcnoN(s) \3fi,^auota*oDrsposE (ED)
l---l cap srtE rcor _ElE{ocurt mo neor rn

LJ mNTAINMENT BAFF,TEF (cgl / lEly/AcnoN REourREo (NA)

E vAaruM D(TRAcr (vE) L-f;fo*ien 1o1

! na,nr,e rnee enooucr 1rg
fl n-rn arnelr cnouNDwArER (cr)
! rnenruertlr noorue 6q

!enHnNceo ero oe oRAoAloN (r)

I m-ace sueelv 1ns1
[rmnsuenr-v gsl

z
z
2

CUSTOMER SPILLED ABOUT T.3 GALLONS OF GAS. STATION CLEANED UP SPILLWITH ABSOHBENT, THEN
PLACED IT IN A BUCKET TO AEHATE. ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPT. AND OES WERE NOTIFIED,



whlte -env.heollh
yellow -tocilily
g* -flles

Slte lD#

Slt€ Address

o^?roo couNTY. o rro,,rr' r*1,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moleriols Division lnsoection Form

^  l a  
' t  ^ '  A  / ^  / ' ' ' -

sli€ Nome t"9-l--,-Li::--lU!-:-: )'' -'

/,i l|1 fi" t 7-'e (it't .1; l 
") 

'

Clty Phon6

mAX Amt. 5tored > 5001bs/559/200cf? Y N
Hazardous Waste oenerated oer month?

- t. ltcc. Moi/wosha GENERAToR/TRANSPORIER
- ll. Busin€ss Plons. Acute Hozordous Moteriols

--{@'€ttTffi|3t

Ihe morked lierns repr€sont vloloilorE of ih€ Collf. Admlnisiroilon Code (CAC) or ih€ Hoollh & Sofeiy Codo (HS&C)

80 Swon Woy, #20O
Ooklond, CA 94621
<4151 271-4320

r l

Todoy's

I
/ -: .--- ,'

o a t e  I  
l n j t i

EPA ID#

3-n f*zr"^Jrc s C/r ,r, *578

|I GAnERAIOE CIn€ 2a

&472
666@
646@

5f--fion c*if t. s( ,1^<- **f; r-6-J n7

o,il c>-- tree
-i: ^- I- - ,')

f .!.e

5C

/ ',: ^

l L . / ,

rc) n"

_ 10. CoPbi R€c.l

&4.n

_ 12. ofrcio oEtp, (tl.s.ac.)
_13, Ex Ho- Wone

66371
26t89.5
665/0

! _ 14. c.mnrlri.grloG
: _ ls. Ahr. Spoce
: - 16. Locol Aulbotltv
a _ 17.Mdrntisr€nco
i - 16. r.aidr€

67121
67122
67126
67tm
67105

,l i'":

- 23. Corlcnon
- 24. CompanbltY
- 25. MdnteoorEE

- 27. ^$* ZDiB
- 21. To.'k ltrF.cnon
- 29. ConlcirYt-ni
_ 30, sot sio.og.

6Tall
672t2
6XtlB
6T2U
67214
6725'
6t215
67261
6n5f

f.D IMNSPOCm @b4
_ 32. App0cl/Frl,ronct
_ 13. cornp. c.{t /cHP tsEp. 66a!t
_ 3il cmrE r.i! 66a65

_  3 6 . P A D 6

- 3& Hw D€N€rY

66165
665in
6a6al
6aeqt
@4

Fsv 6/€8

-to l,lon / Co,.6.t
_ 41. F.cyclqbld

Contoct :

z EgA l0

r-n{q ( t? 11.C t

; 
'1 

P t- / /'1 b.'<"'4-'/.; lt^

/ 'D /  . \u< / / ' -

lnlp ector:

&ffiK.,

6545
@



a l

315 AlErLtr hrc.ray, SilG 3
S.n Jo6c. C.lifdni. qtllt

<M>ztuTB rAx (16) 26r-24:5
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TRANSMITTAL

DN|E: LlL5l9l
PROJECT NUMBER: AGs 1e01r-1
SUBJECT. Fourth quarter 1990

ARco su@ary Reports

FROM:
TITLE:

WE ARE SENDING YOU

[ ] ShoP drawings

[ ] Letters

COPIES DATED

r.{r c?ag Rarc l3y
General llanaser'

X[ | ettactreO I I Under separate cover via - the following items:

[] Prints II Reports I I Specifications

[] Change Orders t1

NO.
19011- 1

DESCRIPTION

A#iad Geo.Sysrqms

80 Svan $ay, Room 2O0
Oakland, Galifornia 9462I

LI L5I9L r990 for Various
Service Station in Alameda

r l l
l l

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked belo.r

I I For review and comment [ | Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit - copies for aPProral

[ ] Submit copies for distribution

I I Return - corrected Prints

[ ] Approved as noted

[ ] Return for corrections

&l As requested

[ ] For approval

[ ] For your files t l

REMARKS| These reoorts are being fo-warded tn yon nn hahnlf nf u' ryl '

Christie of ARCO Products Company.
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'RevisionDate: 10/15/90
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emg 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34, san lose, CA 95118 @o$ 26+7723

January 15, 1991
0115rsha

Mr. Rafat Shahid
County of Alameda
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Subject:

Mr. Shahid:

Fourth Quarter 1990 Summary R€ports for various ARCO Service Stations
located in Alameda County, California-

Enclosed are the Quarterly Summary Reports for various ARCO Service Stations in
Alameda County, California, as listed below. We are sending you these reports on behalf
of Mr. Kyle Christie of ARCO Products Company.

1260 Park Street
1001 San Pablo Avenue
3000 Shattuck Avenue
22141 Center Street
2770 Castro Valley Road
40055 Blacow Road
35900 Fremont Boulevard
40077 Mission Boulevard
43500 Grimmer Boulevard
365 Jackson Street
899 Rincon Avenue
10600 MacArthur Blvd.
6407 Telegraph Avenue
2110 Mountain/Merced
3310 Park Boulevard
889 West Grand Avenue
556 Hegenberger Road
731 W. MacArthur Blvd.
52nd Street

Alameda
AIbany
Berkeley
Castro Valley
Castro Valley
Fremont
Fremont
Fremont
Fremont
Hayt ard
Livermore
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland

Service Station 21.12
Service Stalion 2035
Service Station 414
Service Station 2152
Service Siation 4977
Service Station 2147
Service Station 2158
Service Station 6201
Service Station 6206
Service Station 1319
Service Station 771
Service Station 276
Service Station 374
Service Station 623
Service Station 21.07
Service Staiion 2169
Service Station 4494
Service Station 4931
Service Station 6148

. FREMONT T IRVINE ' HOUSTON . BOSTON . SACRAMENTO . CUTVER CITY . sAN ]OSE



Quarterly Summary Reports
Alameda County, California

January 15, 1991
AGS 19011-1

15135 Hesperian Blvd.
17601 Hesperian Blvd.

San kandro
San Lorenzo

Service Station 2162
Service Station 608

The Regional Water Quality Control Board and ARCO Products Company have no records
for the following service station:

1401 Grand Avenue San l-eandro Service Station 530

We understand that ARCO does not own the service station localed at 4191 First Street in
Pleasanton, California. Please call me at (408) 264-7723 ifyou have questions regarding the
summary reports,

Sincerely,
Applied GeoSystems

/l 4
V ]L4 ,

"/"7 
*^--l

Greg BarclaY,/
Branch Manager

Enclosures: Fourth Quarter 1990 Summary i.eports

cc: Mr. Kyle Christie, ARCO Products Company

Applied GeoSystems



UST LEAK Date ol Last
SITEUPDATE Review/Uodate October '15. 1990

Cunent
Dare _Jauexcll$L_

SITE IDENTIFICATION
Name ARCO Servicr Station 2162 Case No.

Substance __..1Q499[gg-

15135 HesoE ian Boulevard/Ruth Couri
Stra€t Numbor Streot

San Leandro 94609
City ZP code

Mdtess

County ---.Ag!!glla

Local Agency Alameda Countv Environmental Health Deoartment

Begional Board Reoional Water Qualitv Control Board - San Francisco Bav Area

LEAD STAFF PERSON

CASE TYPE

_[_ Undetermined Soil Only Ground Wate, orinking Water

STATLIS Oate indicales when case moved into status)

_li _ No Action Taken
Leak Being Conlirmed
Preliminary Site Ass€ssment Workplan Submitted
Prcliminary Site Assessment Undeftay
Pollution Charact€rization
Remediation Plan
Remedial Aaion Undarway
Post Bemedial Action Monitoring
Case Beferred to Regional Board
Case Referred to Deet, of Health Services
Case Closed

Date
Date
Oate
Date
Date
Dat6
Date
Date
Dats
Date

FEMEDIAL
ACTIONS

COMMENTS

In November 1986, product and vapor lines were replaced at the site by GettlerRyan Inc. Two samples of stockpiled soil from

product and vapor line trenches wer6 collected. Stockpiled soil was transport€d to a local landfill.

No funher wo* is plann€d at this site at this time.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY IDENTIFICATION (Only if newly discovered or chansed)

Namg

Contact

Address

Phone l-)_-

USTABCO.FBM/l 2/90/ssj

St.eet

aP Code

Street NumbsJ

City




